
MINUTES OF THE SIXTH MEETING OF THE STATE COUNCIL FOR 
DEVELOPMENT OF SCHEDULED CASTES AND SCHEDULED TRIBES HELD ON 
17.07.2020. 

The Sixth Meeting of the State Council for Development of Scheduled Castes 
and Scheduled Tribes was held on 17.07.2020, under the Chairmanship of the Hon'ble 
Chief Minister. 

Hon'ble Ministers, Special Chief Secretaries / Principal Secretaries / Secretaries 
I HODs have attended the Meeting. 

List of the Members who have attended the Meeting is enclosed (Annexure). 

The Secretary Planning Department, Convenor of the meeting, has presented 
the Agenda items and the abstract of individual benefits provided under various 
schemes to SCs & STs from June 2019 to June 2020. 

The Agenda wise decisions taken are as follows . 

AGENDA 1: 

a) Ratification of the outlays approved under Scheduled Castes 
Component & Scheduled Tribes Component and Review of Expenditure 
for the year 2018-19. 

SCHEDULED CASTES COMPONENT 2018-19: 

An amount of Rs.1122810.59 Lakhs have been allocated under SCC for the year 
2018-19. 

(Rs.in Lakhs) 
ITEM Amount 

BE 2018-19 (Rs. In Lakhs) 1122810.59 
Total expenditure (Rs. In Lakhs) 890343.65 

Resolution: The allocation and expenditure (Department wise and Scheme wise as 
in Annexure !)under Scheduled Castes Component2018-19 is reviewed and ratified by 
the State Council. 

B) Ratification of the outlays approved under Scheduled Castes Component 
and Review of Expenditure for the year 2019-2020 

SCHEDULED CASTES COMPONENT 2019-20: 

An amount of Rs.1500085. 98 Lakhs have been allocated under SCC for the year 
2019-20. 

Rs.in Lakhs) 

ITEM Amount 

BE 2019-20 (Rs. In Lakhs) 1500085.98 

Total expenditure (Rs. In Lakhs) 1120540.97 

Resolution: The allocation and expenditure (Department wise and Scheme wise as 
in Annexure II)under Scheduled Castes Component 2019-20is reviewed and ratified 
by the State Council. 

1 



AGENDA 2: 

RATIFICATION OF THE WORKS / SCHEMES APPORVED BY THE 
NODAL AGENCY IN IT'S 20th, 21st, 22nd ,23rd 

1 
24th ,2SthAND 

26thMEETINGS. 

The New works, Schemes /Alternative works/ Proposals approved by the Nodal 
Agency, subject to ratification by the State Council for the Development of Scheduled 
Castes and Schedules Tribes, are placed before the State Council for ratification and 
the following were Ratified. 

Agenda Name of the Work/Scheme Resolution 
No 

3.0 PANCHAYAT RAJ ENGINEERING DEPT. 
3.1 New works approved by the Nodal Agency: 

3.1.1 Sanction of (9) BT roads in Devarapalli, Ratified 
Gopalapuram, Nallajerla, DwarakatirumalaMandals 
of Gopalapuram Constituency, West Godavari 
district with an amount of Rs.1420.00 lakhs, as 
per request of the PR & RD Department.( 20th 
NAM} 

3.1.2 Sanction of (2) CC Road works in Goginenipalem Ratified 
and Papavanisanam and one (1) BT Road work in 
Chinakallepalli Villages of Gantasala Manda I of 
Avanigadda constituency, Krishna district, with an 
estimated cost of Rs.164.00 lakhs. ( 20th NAM) 

3.1.3 Sanction of BT Road from Parlapadu to Vellala of Ratified 
Rajupalem Manda I, Proddatur Constituency, YSR 
Kadapa district, with an estimated cost of 
Rs.365.00 lakhs. ( 20th NAM) 

3.1.4 Sanction of 3208 CC road works with an amount Ratified 
of Rs.3624.45 lakhs (17292.06 lakhs MGNREGS 
funds and Rs.3624.45 lakhs from SCP component) 
as requested by the District Collector Chittoor and 
approved the works . ( 20th NAM} 

3.1.5 Approved for revised administrative sanction to Ratified 
the work "Approach road from OG Road to RK 
Road via Veerlagunapadu in Oz iii (M), Nellore 
district" for an amount of Rs.277 .SO lakhs instead 
of Rs.245.00 lakhs sanctioned in G.0.Rt.No.310 
Panchayat Raj Engineering Department & RD 
dt.30.03.2015. ( 20th NAM) 

3.1.6 Approved the proposal for sanction of (57) works ( Ratified 
internal CC road & BT roads ) spreading across 
( 16) constituencies in Chitoor District, East 
Godavari, Kadapa, Krishna ' Kurnool, Nellore, 
Prakasam& Visakhapatnam Districts with an 
estimated cost of Rs. 30. 74 Crs . ( 20th NAM) 

3.1.7 Approved for sanction of (134) No. of internal CC Ratified 
road works in SC localities of Mummidivaram and 
P.Gannavaram Assembly Constituencies of East 
Godavari district with an estimated cost of 
Rs. 778 .00 lakhs. (21st NAM) 

2 



3.1.8 

3.1.9 

3.1.10 

3.1.11 

3.1.12 

3.1.13 

3.1.14 

3.1.15 

3. 1. 16 

3.1.17 

Approved for sanction of (5) works with an 
estimated cost of Rs.895.00 lakhs as mentioned 
below under PRR-SCC qrant. (21st NAM) 
Approved for sanction of (5) works with an 
estimated cost of Rs.499.00 lakhs as mentioned 
below under NREGS grant. (21st NAM) 
Approved for sanction of (6) works as mentioned 
below with an estimated cost of Rs.895.00 lakhs 
under PRR-SCC grant in Gannavaram Mandal , 
Gannavaram Constituency, Krishna District. (21st 
NAM) 
Approved for sanction of (207) internal CC road 
works with total amount of Rs . 33.505 Crores in 
convergence with MGNREGS funds in sharing 
pattern of 70: 30 in Madaksira Assembly 
Constituency of Ananthapuramu District. (21st 
NAM) 
Approved for construction of internal CC roads & 
drains works (1329) in various villages / 
habitations in Srikakulam, Visakhapatnam, East 
Godavari, West Godavari, Krishna, Guntur, 
Prakasam, Nellore, Chittoor, Kadapa, Kurnool 
&Ananthapuramu District withestimated cost of 
Rs.28086.35 lakhs. (21st NAM) 
Approved for sanction of road work "LR Palli (M) 
link road from SingamrajuPalli to HW of Bandapalli 
of Ramapuram (M), Kadapa District, with an 
estimated cost of Rs.120.00 lakhs under PR Roads 
(SCC) qrant. (22"d NAM) 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Approved for sanction of ( 20) works 
estimated cost of Rs.555.00 lakhs 
Constituency of West Godavari District, 
Roads (SCC) grant. (22"d NAM) 

with an Ratified 
in Undi 

under PR 

Approved for sanction of road work "Providing BT 
surface to the road from Mangalakunta to 
Tadivaripalli via Kothuru in Tarlupadu (M), 
PrakasamDistrict, with an estimated cost of 
Rs.335.00 lakhs, under PR roads (SCC) grant. 
(22"d NAM) 
Approved for sanction of (16) CC roads & drains 
works in SC locality in various Mandals of 
Mandapeta Assembly Constituency, East Godavari 
District, with an estimated cost of Rs.1023.30 lakhs 
under CRR (SCC) qrant. (22"d NAM) 
Approved for sanction of (24) internal CC roads and 
approach roads works in Palakol Constituency of 
West Godavari District, with an estimated cost of 
Rs.985.00 lakhs. (22"d NAM) 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

3 



3.1.18 Approved for sanction of ( 44) internal CC roads and Ratified 
drains works in Gopalapuram (V) of Ravulapalem 
(M), in Kothapeta Assembly Constituency, East 
Godavari District, with an estimated cost of 
Rs.209.50 lakhs under PR Roads (SCC) grant. 
(22"d NAM) 

3.1.19 Approved for sanction of ( 4) alternative works with Ratified 
an estimated cost of Rs. 571.00 lakhs in 
Amalapuram Constituency, East Godavari District. 
(22"d NAM) 

3.1.20 Approved for sanction of (6) alternative works with Ratified 
an estimated cost of Rs. 41.50 lakhs, in place of 
(09) works sanctioned vide G.O.Rt.No.278 PR & RD 
Dept., dt. 29.03.2018, in Tiruvuru Assembly 
Constituency, Krishna District. (22"d NAM) 

3.1.21 Approved for sanction of (03) road works (PR) with Ratified 
an estimated cost of Rs.160.00 lakhs, in Guntur 
and Prakasam Districts . (22"d NAM) 

3.1.22 ~pp roved for sanction of (03) Roads works in Ratified 
~marthaluru, Tsundur and BhattiproluMandals of 
Vemuru Constituency, Guntur District, with an 
estimated cost of Rs.560.00 lakhs.(23rd NAM) 

3.1.23 Approved for sanction of (05) CC roads with an Ratified 
total estimated cost of Rs .50.00 lakhs in Vinjamur 
Mandal, SPSR Nellore District, as per request of the 
Chairman of Nodal Agency & Hon'ble Minister for 
Social Welfare & Empowerment and 
Cinematography, vi de Note No.365, Dated 
13.02.2019 .. (23rd NAM) 

3.1.24 Approved for sanction of (36) works with an Ratified 
estimated cost of Rs.374.00 lakhs in Krishna, 
Guntur and Prakasam Districts .. (23 rd NAM) 

3.2 Alternative works approved by the Nodal agency 
3.2.1 Approved for sanction of (2) alternative works Ratified 

namely Ghantasala KR&B Road to Dasarimalapalli 
(SC colony ) of Tadepally (V), Ghantasala (M) with 
an estimated cost of Rs.40.00 lakhs and 
GhantasalaKosuru R&B Road to Pedadalithawada 
(SC colony) of Chilakalapudi (V) of Ghantasala (M) 
with an estimated cost of Rs.40.00 Lakhs in place 
of upgradation of road from NH 216 to DaliparruSc 
Colony sanctioned vide G.O .Rt.No.263 PR & RD 
Deptt, dt. 17.04.2017 with an estimated cost of Rs. 
80.00 lakhs. (20th NAM) 

3.2.2 Sanction of (46) cc Road works with an Ratified 
estimated cost of Rs .200.00 lakhs in 
Jammalamadugu Constituency, YSR Kadapa district 
in lieu of (6) CC Road works with an estimated cost 
of Rs.200.00 lakhs sanctioned vide G.O.Rt.No.15 
PR&RD Dept Dt.03.01.2017. (20th NAM) 

3.2.3 Sanction of (9) alternate works in Achanta Ratified 
Constituency, West Godavari district with an 

4 



3.2.4 

3.2.5 

3.2.6 

3.2.7 

3.2.8 

3.2.9 

3.2.10 

3.2.11 

estimated cost of Rs.444.00 lakhs in lieu of ( 4) 
works sanctioned with an estimated cost of 
Rs.444.00 lakhs. (20th NAM) 

Sanction of ( 4) alternate works in Kandukur Ratified 
Constituency, Prakasham district with an estimated 
cost of Rs.40.00 lakhs in lieu of ( 4) works 
sanctioned with an estimated cost of Rs.40.00 
lakhs. (20th NAM) 

Sanction of ( 4) alternate works in Kandukur Ratified 
Constituency, Prakasham district with an estimated 
cost of Rs.20.00 lakhs in lieu of ( 4) works 
sanctioned with an estimated cost of Rs.20.00 
lakhs. (20th NAM) 

Approved certain alternate road works in Ratified 
Pedakurupadu, Achanta, Onguturu, Kanigiri, 
Akiveedu, Chodavaram, Singanamala&Repalle 
Constituencies by not exceeding the original 
estimated cost of the works sanctioned by PR & RD 
Department. (20th NAM) 
Sanction of (2) alternate CC road works with Ratified 
estimated cost of Rs.130.00 lakhs in Gannavaram 
Assembly constituency, Krishna district in place of 
2 works sanctioned vide G.O.Rt.No.277 PR&RD 
(Prodqs.I) Dept dt.29.03.18 (21st NAM) 
Sanction of (10) alternate number of road works Ratified 
with an estimated cost of Rs.300.00 lakhs in place 
of already sanctioned (9) works in Undi 
Constituency, West Godavari district, vide 
G.0.Rt.No.281 PR&RD (Prodgs.I) 
Dept,dt.29.03.2018 & change district name as 
West Godavari instead of East Godavari(21st NAM) 

Sanction of (07) alternative CC road and drains, Ratified 
with an estimated cost of Rs.117 .20 lakhs, in place 
of (9) works sanctioned vide G.O.Rt.No.15 PR & RD 
Dept. Dt 03.01.2017, with an estimated cost of 
Rs.117 .86 lakhs in Rajamahendravaram Rural 
Assembly constituency of East Godavari District as 
mentioned below (22"d NAM) 
Sanction of (02) Alternate works with an estimated Ratified 
cost of Rs.481.00 lakhs, in place of (2) works 
sanctioned vide G.0.Rt.No.731, PR & RD Dept., 
Dt.09.11.2017, with an amount of Rs.481.00 lakhs 
in Amalapuram Constituency, East Godavari District 
as mentioned below. (22"d NAM) 

Sanction of (09) alternate works with an Ratified 
estimated cost of Rs.41.75 lakhs, in place of (11) 
works sanctioned vide G.0.Rt.No.277, PR & RD 
Dept., Dt.29.03.2018, with an estimated cost of 
Rs.61. 75 lakhs in Yelamanchili Assembly 
Constituency, Visakhapatnam District, under PR 
Roads (SCC) grant. (22"d NAM) 

5 



3.2.12 

3.2.13 

3.2.14 

3.2.15 

3.2.16 

3.2.17 

3.3 

3.3.1 

3.3.2 

Sanction of alternate works with "Change of Ratified 
Mandal names for 30 no of works, with an 
estimated cost Rs.157 .50 lakhs, and sanction of 
one (01) alternative work with an estimated cost of 
Rs.33.50 lakhs, which were sanctioned vide 
G.O.Rt.No.15 dt.03-01-2017, in Kurnool district. 
(22"d NAM) 
Sanction of (56) number of alternate works with a Ratified 
total estimated cost of Rs.248.10 lakhs, in place of 
(71) works sanctioned vide G.0.Rt.No.15, PR & RD 
Dept., (Progs.I) Dept., Dt.03.01.2017, in 
Rajamahendravaram Rural Constituency, East 
Godavari District, with an estimated cost of 
Rs.172.63 lakhs, and with the savings amount of 
Rs.106.03 lakhs available from the grounded 
works. (totalling Rs.278.66 lakhs). (22"d NAM) 
Sanction of ( 4) alternate works, with an estimated Ratified 
cost of Rs.18.00 lakhs, in place of ( 4) sanctioned 
works in Pithapuram Constituency, in 
G.O.Rt.No.277, PR & RD Dept., Dt.29.03.2018, 
with an estimated same cost of Rs.18.00 lakhs 
under CRR (SCC) grant as mentioned below. (22"d 
NAM) 
Approved the (04) alternative works with an Ratified 
estimated cost of Rs. 571.00 lakhs, in place of (04) 
works sanctioned vide G.0.Rt.No.731, PR & RD 
Dept., Dated.09.11.2017, in Amalapurm 
Constituency, East Godavari District. 
(22"d NAM) 
Approved the (06) alternative works with an Ratified 

estimated cost of Rs.41.50 lakhs, in place of (09) 
works sanctioned vide G.0.Rt.No.278 PR & RD 
Dept., dt. 29.03.2018, in Tiruvuru Assembly 
Constituency, Krishna District. (22"d NAM) 
Sanction of alternative work "Providing BT surface Ratified 
to the road from T.Veerapuram to Avuladatla via 
D.Kondapuram in Rayadurg Mandal, with an 
estimated cost of Rs.300.00 lakhs in place of (02) 
works sanctioned in same constituency, with an 
estimated cost of Rs.300.00 lakhs of 
Ananthapuramu District. (23rd NAM) 

Ratification of works by the Nodal Agency 

Ratified the administrative sanction issued by the Ratified 
District Collector, West Godavari for" CC roads and 
drain works in Ambedkar Colony of Garagaparru 
(V), Palakoderu (M), West Godavari district with an 
amount of Rs.129.00 lakhs.(20th NAM) 
Ratified on correction of (3) habitation names for Ratified 

the works sanctioned vide G.O.Rt.No.672 PR&RD 
Dept dt.12.10.2017 in SC Area of Nadurubada of 
Rayavaram (M) , Vedurupaka of Rayavaram (M) and 
Kesavaram of Mandapeta (M) of Mandapeta 

6 



Constituency, East Godavari district with an 
estimated cost of Rs.331.00 lakhs.(20th NAM) 

3.3.3 Ratified the orders issued by PR & RD Dept., vide Ratified 
G.O.Ms.No.310 PR&RD dt.11.04.2018 for "sanction 
of CC Roads and drains in SC area of Dwarapudi 
(V) of Mandapeta (M) of Mandapeta Constituency, 
East Godavari district with an estimation of 
Rs.213.00 lakhs". (20th NAM) 

3.3.4 Ratified the (26) orders issued sanctioning (82) Ratified 
works in (27) Constituencies of (9) districts with an 
estimated cost of 5855.90 lakhs. (20th NAM) 

3.3.5 Ratified the orders issued in G.O.Rt.No.1070 Ratified 
PR&RD (Progs.I) Dept, Dt.10.09.2018 for according 
Administrative sanction for an amount of Rs. 99.00 
lakhs for laying 9 CC Roads in SC colonies of 
Chelamcherla GP, Kavali (M), SPSR Nellore district. 
(21st NAM) 

3.3.6 Ratified the orders issued in G.O.Rt.No.837 PR&RD Ratified 

3.3.7 

(Progs.I) Dept dt.28.06.2018 for according 
administrative sanction for an amount of Rs. 90.00 
lakhs for "providing BT to the road from 
Kamalapuram-Ayyavaripalli R&B Road to Lingala 
(V) &GP in VN Pal Ii (M), Kadapa district. (21st NAM) 

Ratified the orders issued in G.0.Rt.no.918 PR&RD 
(Prodgs.II) Dept. Dt.23.07 .2018 for sanction of (3) 
alternate works costing Rs.65.00 lakhs in Undi 
constituency, West Godavari district in place of two 
works sanctioned vide G.O.Rt.No.277 PR&RD 
(Prodqs.I) Dept dt.29.03.18. (21st NAM) 

Ratified 

3.3.8 Ratified the orders issued in G.0.Rt.No.1010 Ratified 
PR&RD (Progs.I) Dept Dt.17 .08.2018 for sanction 

3.3.9 

3.3.10 

of ( 8) alternate works costing Rs.425 lakhs in 
Rajampeta Constituency, Kadapa district in place 
of (2) works sanctioned in G.0.Rt.No.129 PR&RD 
(Progs.I) Dept dt.09.02.2016 & G.0.Rt.No.326 
PR&RD (Progs.I) Dept dt.31.03.2016,with an 
estimated cost of Rs.225.00 lakhs. (21st NAM) 

Ratified the orders issued in G.0.Rt.No.805 PR&RD 
(Prodgs.I) Dept Dt.22.06.2018 for sanction of 3 

road works in Pavaluru Village of Inkollu Mandal, 
Parchur Assembly constituency, Prakasham district 
with estimated cost of Rs.85.00 lakhs. (21st NAM) 

Ratified 

Ratified the orders issued in G.0.Rt.No.1021 Ratified 
PR&RD (Prodgs.I) Dept Dt.28.08.2018 to change 
nomenclature of work as " providing BT surface to 
the road from km 106/8 of CK road to KM 1/7 of 
Athalapalem PR Road (via) Vinnamala and 
Kammavaripalem instead of "Km 105/0 of CK road 
to Kammavaripalem" in Naidupeta Mandal, Nellore 

7 



3.3.11 

3.3.12 

3.3.13 

3.3.14 

3.3.15 

3.3.16 

district with same estimated cost of Rs.395.00 
lakhs under PRR (SCC) qrant. (21st NAM) 
Ratified the orders issued in G.O.Rt.No.958, PR&RD Ratified 
(Progs.I) Dept Dt.27.07.2018 for sanction of (3) 
alternate works costing Rs.15.00 lakhs in 
Boddikurapadu Village, Darsi constituency, 
Prakashamdistrict in place of (3) works sanctioned 
in G.0.Rt.No.399 PR&RD (Progs.I) Dept 
dt.18.05.2018,with an estimated cost of Rs.15.00 
lakhs. (21st NAM) 
Ratified the orders issued in G.O.Rt.No.931 PR&RD Ratified 
(Progs.I) Dept. Dt.26.07 .2018 for sanction of "BT 
road from Chinthalapalem to Palatipadu via 
Pangulurivaripalem, Zarugumilli (M), Kondepi 
Assembly Constituency, Prakasham district with an 
amount of Rs.400.00 lakhs. (21st NAM) 
Ratified the orders issued in G.0.Rt.No.1094 Ratified 
PR&RD (Progs.I)Dept Dt.17.08.2018 changing 
nomenclature of work as "Providing CC pavement 
from Ilavaram SC Colony to NH 216A road, 
IlavaramGP, Battiprolu(M), Guntur district with an 
estimated cost of Rs.90.00 lakhs" instead of " 
" Providing CC pavement from Addepalli SC Colony 
to NH-216 A road, Battiprolu(M), Guntur district 
with an estimated cost of Rs.90.00 lakhs" vide 
G.0.Rt.No.281, dt.29.3.2018 of PR&RD (Progs.I) 
Dept,. (21st NAM) 
Ratified the orders issued in G.0.Rt.No.1025, Ratified 
PR&RD (Progs.I) Dept Dt.28.08.2018 for changing 
the nomenclature of 4 works, originally sanctioned 
vide G.0.Rt.No.244 dt.22.3.2018, G.0.Rt.No.275 
dt.29.3.2018, G.O.Rt.No.277 dt.29.3.2018 and 
G.O.Rt.No.729 dt.12.6.2018 in Kurnool district. 
(21st NAM) 
Ratified the orders issued in G.O.Rt. No.1021 Ratified 
PR&RD (Progs.I) Dept Dt.28.08.2018 for changing 
the nomenclature of work as "Providing BT surface 
to the road from Km 106/8 of CK Road to Km 1/7 
of Athalapalem PR Road (via) Vinnamala and 
Kammavaripalem, Sullurpeta Assembly 
Constituency, with an estimated cost of Rs.395.00 
lakh" instead of "Providing approach road from "Km 
105/0 of CK Road to Kammavaripalem" in Naidupet 
Mandal of Nellore District with estimated cost of 
Rs.395.00 Lakhs" vide G.O .Rt .No.731, 
Dt:09.ll.2017 of PR&RD (Progs-I) Department. 
(21st NAM) 
Ratified the orders issued in G.0.Rt.No.1094 Ratified 
PR&RD (Progs.I) Dept Dt.17.09.2018 for changing 
the nomenclature of work as "Providing CC 
pavement from Ilavaram SC Colony to NH 216A 
road, Ilavram GP, Battiprolu (M), Guntur district 

8 



3.3.17 

3.3.18 

3.3.19 

3.3.20 

3.3.21 

with an estimated cost of Rs .90.00 lakh" instead of 
"Providing CC pavement from Ilavaram SC Colony 
to NH 216A road, IlavramGP, Battiprolu (M), 
Guntur district with an estimated cost of Rs. 90.00 
lakh" vide G.0.Rt.No.281, Dt.29.03.2018 of 
PR&RD (Proqs-I) Department. (21st NAM) 
Ratified the proposal for sanction of road works in Ratified 
(26) Assembly Constituencies numbering 81 works 
with an amount of Rs.6068.90 lakhs and 
responsibility of Panchayat Raj Engineering 
Department, in having verified that the works 
ratified meet the norms stipulated in SCSP and TSP 
act and rules. (21st NAM) 
Ratified the orders issued in G.0.Rt.No.1126, PR & Ratified 
RD Dept., Dt.05.10.2018 for sanction of alternate 
road work "providing BT Road Vallapalli to 
Varalaparla road reach II (KM0/6 to 3/6) in 
Ballikurava (M) with an amount of Rs.127 .00 lakhs 
in place of sanctioned road work "providing BT to 
the road from Komminenivaripalem to Vydhana 
in Ballikuruva(M), Addanki constituency", with an 
amount of Rs.127.00 lakhs under PR Roads (SCC) 
Grant, sanctioned in G.O.Rt.No.731, PR & RD 
Dept., Dt.09.11.2017.(22"d NAM) 
Ratified the modification orders issued in Ratified 
G.0.Rt.No.1100, PR & RD Department, Dated 
24.09.2018, for changing the nomenclature of the 
work "Providing internal CC roads in T.Savaram SC 
area in Anathavaram (V)" of Mummidivaram (M) & 
Constituency in East Godavari District, with an 
estimated cost of Rs.40.00 lakhs, in place of work 
sanctioned "Providing internal CC roads in 
T.Savaram SC area in Ainapuram (V) of 
Mummidivaram (M) & Constituency, in East 
Godavari District, under PR Roads (SCC) grant. 
(22"d NAM) 
Ratified the orders issued in G.0.Rt.No.1116, PR & Ratified 
RD Dept., Dt.04.10.2018, for sanction of one (01) 
Road "Providing CC roads in SC locality of 
Polimetla (V) of Gudlavalleru (M) in Gudivada 
Assembly Constituency, Krishna District, with an 
estimated cost of Rs.22.00 lakhs under PR Roads 
(SCC) grant. (22"d NAM) 
Ratified the orders issued in G.0.Rt.No.1127, PR & Ratified 
RD Dept. Dt.05 .10.2018 for sanction of (04) 
alternate works with an estimated cost of 
Rs.270.00 lakhs, in place of " Road from BKS­
Eduvulaparthy road to P.kothaplli", with the same 
amount sanctioned vide G.0.Rt.No.731, PR & RD 
Dept., Dt.09.11.2017, in Singanamala Assembly 
constituency Ananthapuramu Dist. (22"d NAM) 

9 



3.3.22 

3.3.23 

3.3.24 

3.3.25 

3.3.26 

Ratified the modification orders issued in Ratified 
G.0.Rt.No.1112, PR & RD Dept., Dt.04.10.2018, 
duly changing the nomenclature of the work as 
"Internal CC roads in SC colony of Peruru (V) of 
Amalapuram (M) & Constituency, East Godavari 
District", with an estimated cost of Rs.20.00 lakhs, 
in place of the sanctioned work of internal roads in 
SC colony of Uppalaguptham at Peruru (V), of 
Amalapuram (M) & Constituency, East Godavari 
District, vide G.0.Rt.No.732, PR & RD Dept. 
(Progs.I) Dept., Dt.09.11.2017, under PR Roads 
sec grant with an estimated cost of Rs.20.00 
lakhs. (22"d NAM) 
Ratified the orders issued in G.0.Rt.No.1134, PR & Ratified 
RD Dept., Dt.05.10.2018, for sanction of (110) 
number of internal CC road works in various SC 
colonies of four ( 4) Mandals in Kava Ii Assembly 
Constituency, SPSR Nellore District, with an 
amount of Rs.6.00 crores under PR roads (SCC) 
Grant in Convergence with MGNREGS funds in the 
Ratio of 50:50 (i.e. Rs.3.00 crores under SCC 
funds and Rs.3.00 crores under MGNREGS funds). 
(22"d NAM) 
Ratified the orders issued in G.O.Rt.No.1237, PR & Ratified 
RD Dept., Dt.06.11.2018 for sanction of ( 44) 
number of alternate works with total cost of 
Rs.187 .65 lakhs under PR Roads (SCC) grant, in 
place of (05) number of BT Surface roads in Kadiri 
Assembly Constituency, Ananthapuramu District, 
with an estimated cost of Rs.225.00 lakhs in 
G.0.Rt.No.649, PR & RD Dept. (Progs.I) Dept., 
Dt.22.09.2017, under PR Roads (SCC) grant. (22"d 
NAM) 
Ratified the orders issued in G.O.Rt.No.1287, PR & Ratified 
RD Dept., Dt.20.11.2018, for providing internal CC 
roads in Garukupalem SC colony of Polinenicheruvu 
GP of VV Palem (M), with an estimated cost of 
Rs.27.00 lakhs, in place of "Providing internal CC 
roads & Drains in SC colonies of Allamvaripa_lem (V) 
of Kandukur (M), with the same cost, sanctioned in 
G.0.Rt.No.284, PR & RD Dept., Dt.21.03.2016, in 
Kandukur Assembly Constituency, Prakasam 
District. (22"d NAM) 
Ratified the orders issued in G.0.Rt.No.1284, PR & Ratified 
RD Dept., Dt.20.11.2018, for sanction of work 
"providing BT to the road from Tenali- Mangalagiri 
R&B road near Greatnalts school to 
Mahankallamma temple in KR Konduru (V) of 
Duggirala (M), Guntur District, with an estimated 
cost of Rs.105.00 lakhs, under PR roads (SCC) 
grant. (22"d NAM) 

10 



3.2 MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION & URBAN 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT: 

3.2.1 New works approved by the Nodal Agency 
3.2.1.1 Approved for sanction of 353 works in (8) ULBs Ratified 

i.e, Kurnool, Kakinada, Nellore, Tena Ii, Kava Ii, 
Jaggaiahpeta, Addanki and Visakhapatnam with 
an estimated cost of 18334.36 lakhs. (20th NAM) 

3.2.1.2 Approved for sanction of 31 works in Kurnool Ratified 
Municipal Corporation with an estimated amount 
of Rs.500.00 lakhs and 97 works in Vinukonda 
Municipality, with an estimated cost of Rs.600.00 
lakhs. (20th NAM) 

3.2.1.3 MEPMA: -Approved the proposal of the project Ratified 
direction MEPMA in principle to allocate 15% of 
the amount of Rs.112 .. 88 Crs proposed under 
matching stationary (2230-02-789-06-06-310-
312) to be released as and when the 
corresponding funds under CASDS are received 
from the Govt., of India under National Urban 
Livelihood Mission. (20th NAM). 

3.2.1.4 Approved the cc roads & drains, BT roads, Ratified 
Constructions of Community Halls, Approach 
roads, Pipe lines works only among the 9107 
works in 110 ULBs proposed by the MA & UD 
Deptt. ( with an estimated cost of Rs.150357.26 
lakhs) The Nodal Agency has rejected the other 
non- priority works proposed by the MA & UD ie., 
Development of Burial grounds, Parks, Tanks, 
Construction of Compound Wall, Toilets, Open 
Gyms, Providing Pols, Repair works, Street light 
works, Distribution lines, Household service 
connections, Digital library, Painting to buildings 
etc.(21 st NAM) 

3.2.1.5 Approved the 821 works with an estimated cost of Ratified 
Rs.11769.39 lakhs (23rd NAM) 

3.3 .0 WATER RESOURCE DEPARTMENT (MINOR 
IRRIGATION): 

3.3.1 New works approved by the Nodal Agency. 

3.3.1.1 Sanction of revival works (1) Chennaraopalem Ratified 
Right P.S and (2) Chennaraopalem Le~ P.S, 
Veerulapadu (M), Krishna District, with an 
estimated cost of Rs. 94. 75 lakhs.(20th NAM) 

3.3.1.2 Sanction of 4 new minor irrigation works with an Ratified 
estimated cost of Rs.37.32 lakhs in Kadapa 
district(21 st NAM) 

3.3.1.3 Approved the proposal for renovation of 2 LI Ratified 
Schemes in (1) Tripuravaram& (2) Ginnitank in 
Jaggaiahpeta Manda!, of Krishna Dt. with estimated 
cost of Rs.11.50& Rs.46.00 lakhs. (21st NAM) 

3.3.1.4 Approved the proposal for renovation of Ratified 
Anumanchipalli L.I. Scheme on Paleru River in 

11 



Jaggaiahpet Manda I of Krishna district with an 
estimated cost of Rs.22.00 lakhs.(21st NAM) 
Additional Amount to SC Project Disposal Families 
for Housinq under R& R of Polavaram Project. :-

3.3.1.5 Sanction of addition amount of Rs.50,000/- for Ratified 
construction of houses to each Scheduled Castes 
Project Displaced Families under R & R of 
Polavaram Project, as it was sanctioned to 
Scheduled Caste families under NTR Rural Housing 
Scheme and PMAY-NTR (Gramin) of Housing 
Department .. Further the Nodal Agency agreed to 
reallocate an amount of Rs. 11.86 Crores for the 
current year out of total requirement Rs. 119.43 
Crores required for the said purpose by the Water 
Resource Department from "Special Development 
Fund for Welfare and Development activities" 
(5475-00-789-11 -08-530-531) of Planning 
Department. (21st NAM) 

3.3.1.6 Sanction of the work "Restoration of Obanapalle Ratified 
tank near Obanapalle (V), Kodur (M) in YSR 
Kadapa District, with an estimated cost of 
Rs.45.70 lakhs.(23rd NAM) 

3.3.1.7 Sanction of 14 number of Minor Irrigation works Ratified 
YSR Kadapa District, with an estimated cost 
Rs.247.57 lakhs (Rs.159. 91 lakhs + Rs.87.1 
lakhs).(26th NAM) 

3.3.1.8 APSIDC:- Approved the proposal of APSIDC i.e. , Ratified 
" Revival of Kankatapalem 1&2 Lilt Irrigation scheme 
on Perali drain in Bapatla Mandal of Guntur District, 
for Development of SCs, to stabil ize 95 Acres, with 
an estimated cost of Rs.65.00 lakhs.(26th NAM) 

3.4.0 RURAL WATER SUPPLY DEPARTMENT: 
3.4.1 New Works approved by the Nodal Agency. 

(21st NAM) 

3.4.1.1 Approved the proposal of RWS Department Ratified 
providing drinking Water facility to Scheduled 
Caste Habitations under NSS, PCl, PC2 & PC3 
categories. The Nodal Agency has approved 864 
works with an estimated cost of Rs .20578.00 
lakhs. (21 5

t NAM) 
3.4.1.2 Approved the (14) works in various Mandals of Ratified 

Vemuru Constituency, Guntur District, with an 
estimated cost of Rs.978.00 lakhs. (23rd NAM) 

3.4.1.3 Ratified the errata for sanction of 864 works (NSS- Ratified 
5, PCl-107, PC2-214, PC3-538)with an estimated 
cost of Rs.22000.00 Crores instead of sanction of 
864 works with an estimated cost of Rs.20578.00 
lakhs as a typographica l error occurred in the 
amount proposed in Guntur District as Rs.158.00 
lakhs instead of Rs.1580.00 lakhs . • (23rd NAM) 

3.4.1.4 Approved the proposal of RWS Department for Ratified 
sanction of (02) Drinkinq water works with an 

12 



estimated cost of Rs.10.00 lakhs in 
VinjamurMandal, SPSR Nellore District. (23rd NAM) 

3.5 .0 APSWREIS:-
3.5.1 New Works approved by the Nodal Agency. 
3.5.1.1 Approved the work of Construction of Permanent Ratified 

School Complex to the APSWRS New School 
Complex (G) at Achanta of West Godavari district 
with revised estimated cost of Rs.3345.00 lakhs . 
(20th NAM) 

3.5.1.2 Approved the proposal to accord revised Ratified 
administrative sanction for an amount of Rs.17. 90 
Crores towards Execution of additional works to 
complete the construction of new permanent 
APSWR School Complex atBogole, SPSR Nellore 
District .. (20th NAM) 

3.5 .1.3 Approved to accord revised adm inistrative Ratified 
sanction of Rs.20.50 Crores for taking up some 
additiona l works which cost Rs.460.50 lakhs in 
addition to the original sanction of Rs.15.00 lakhs, 
subject to condition that all necessary guidelines 
for execution of works shall be followed and 
resolved to meet the expenditure within the 
B.E.2018-19. (20th NAM) 

3. 5.1.4 Approved the proposal to accord revised Ratified 
administrative sanction for an amount of Rs.16 .30 
Crores towards execution of additional works 
worth of Rs.3.30 Crores to complete the 
construction of new permanent A PS WR School 
Complex at Kakumanu, Guntur District in place of 
the original sanctioned given vide G.0.Ms.No.94, 
Social Welfare (RS.2) Department, Dated 
19.12.2014 for Rs.13.00 Crores, subject to 
condition that all necessary guidelines for 
execution of works shall be followed and resolved 
to meet the expenditure within the B.E.2018-19. 
(20th NAM) 

3.5.1.5 Approved the proposal of "Providing CC roads with Ratified 
drains in the APSWR School complex at 
Veerapanenigudem of Krishna district" with an 
estimated cost of Rs.1.00 Cr. (20th NAM) 

3.5 .1.6 Approved the proposal for sanction of new Ratified 
Residential School for boys at Kamepalli, Prakasam 
District and also agreed to provide civi l 
infrastructure with the estimated cost of 
Rs.3345 .00 lakhs . (20th NAM) 

3.5.1. 7 Approved the proposal for sanction of new Ratified 
Residential School for boys at Vinjamur, SPSR 
Nellore District and also agreed to provide civil 
infrastructure with the estimated cost of 
Rs.3345.00 lakhs. (20th NAM) 

3.5.1.8 Approved the proposa l for installation of the Solar Ratified 
LED Street Liqhts and Solar Water Heatinq 

13 



3.5.1.9 

3.6.0 
3.6.1 

3.6.1.1 

3.6.1.2 

3.6.1.3 

Systems through New& Renewable Energy 
Development Corporation, AP., in (26) APSW 
Residential Schools with an estimated cost of Rs . 
2,70,80,965/- and directed the Secretary 
APSWREIS to adopt the RESCO module for grid 
connected Solar Roof top systems, with net 
meterinq.(21 st NAM) 
Approved the (3) projects in APSW Residential Ratified 
Schools, namely one l.Atal Tinkering Labs 2.Long 
Term Remediation Program 3. Foreign Language 
Skills for holistic development of APSWREIS 
students with an amount of Rs.8,22, 80,000,/- for 
Atal Tinkering Labs, Rs.2,21,29,200 for long term 
Remediation Program and Rs.10,02,40 ,000/- for 
Foreign Language Skills Programme. The Nodal 
Agency has directed the AP State Skill 
Development Corporation to implement the above 
said (3) Projects in APSWR Schools and permitted 
to meet the expenditure from the Scheduled 
Castes Component funds ava ilable with Skill 
Development Corporation. (23rd NAM) 
SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT. 
New works/ Proposals approved by the Nodal 
agency. (20th NAM) 
Pension to DappuArtists :-Approved a new scheme Ratified 
" Pension to Dappu Artists, which has been 
introduced in 2018-19 with allocation of Rs.12.00 
Crores, by providing Rs.1500/- P.M to Dappu 
Artists over above (50) years age as per the 
proposal submitted by the Director of Social 
Welfare and to implement the Scheme through 
SERP during the year 2018-19. The Nodal Agency 
has directed the Director of Social Welfare to 
prepare guidelines for verification of the applicants 
and identification of the beneficiaries to implement 
the scheme with the assistance of the SERP. (20th 
NAM) 
Assistance for Livelihood Enhancement of Ratified 
Traditional Cobblers":-Approved the scheme of 
"Assistance for Livelihood Enhancement of 
Traditional Cobblers" which has been introduced in 
2018-19 with allocation of Rs .60 .00 Crores and 
resolved that the scheme is implemented by Vice 
Chairman & Managing Director, APSCCFC Ltd., and 
to prepare detailed guidelines for Assistance for 
Livelihood Enhancement of Traditional Cobblers 
scheme, by making a provision of providing 
pensions to cobblers also in the allocated budget. 
(20th NAM) 
Land Purchase Scheme :-Approved to implement Ratified 
the Land Purchase scheme by VC & MD, APSCCFC 
Ltd ., as per the guidelines issued by the 

14 



3.6.1.4 

3.6.1.5 

3.6.1.6 

3.6.1.7 

Government from t ime t o time and as per the cost 
norms, last enhanced by the Government vide 
G.O.Ms.No.118, SW (SCP.Deptt. ), dt.16.12.2016. 
(20th NAM) 
Pension to Traditional Cobblers":-Approved to Ratified 
resolved he scheme with the following provisions. 
a) Pension of Rs.1000/- P.M. b) Pension to be given 
to cobblers who are 40 years and above age. 
The Director of Social Welfare to prepare detailed 
guidelines for implementation of the scheme, in 
coordination with VC & MD, APSCCFC Ltd., and the 
budget may be met from the budget of Traditional 
Cobblers" Scheme in 2018-19. to resolved to 
approve for new scheme to Cobblers for Pensions 
as Rs .1000/- P.M. and Pension to be given to 
cobblers who are 40 years and above age. (20th 
NAM) 
Enhancement of benefit up to 100 units under Ratified 
agjeevanlyothi Scheme Free Power to SC & ST 
Households - Approved the proposal of 
enhancing free power from 75 units to 100 units 
under JagjeevanJyothi Scheme to the eligible SC 
& ST House holds in the State and directed the 
Director of Social Welfare tot ake necessary action 
for allocation of additional funds required for 
implementation of enhanced benefit under 
JagjeevanJyothi Scheme. (20th NAM) 
Approved the new proposal of Pre-Matric Ratified 
Scholarship scheme to 3rd& 4th class students 
(Rs.100/- P.M to boys & Rs.150/- P.M to Girls for 
10 months for a year and enhancing the Pre-Matric 
Scholar Ships to SC students studying 5th to 8th 
Class in Govt., I Aided I ZPP/NMP/Municipal 
Schools (from Rs 100/-to Rs.200/- per month to 
boys and Rs.150/- to Rs.300/- for girls and adhoc 
grant of Rs.1000/- per year for boys and Rs.1500/-
per year for girls. (21st NAM) 
Approved the proposal of Video Conference facility Ratified 
required at offices of (3) wings of S.W. 
Department (DSW, APSCCFC Ltd., & APSWREIS) 
&at District offices, to regularly monitor schemes 
being implemented by Department under SC 
component through APCFSS and permitted the 
Director of Social Welfare to meet the expend iture 
for Rs. amount Rs.4,27,24,454/- (excluding service 
charges) from the budget allocated to Social 
Welfare Department and available with APSCCFC., 
Ltd ., under assistance to Nodal Agency. (21st 
NAM) 
Ratification by the Nodal Agency. 

3.6 .1. 7a Ratified the action taken by the Social Welfare Ratified 
Department on Providing IT infrastructure to 

15 



MEPMA for implementing the scheme for 
ChandrannaPelliKanuka in Urban Areas, by meeting 
the expenditure from the funds of Assistance to 
Nodal Agency 2017-18, kept with the VC&MD, 
APSCCFC Ltd, Amaravati.(21 st NAM). 

3.6.1. 7b Agreed and resolved to recommend to Finance Ratified 
Dept., for the allocation of additional funds required 
by SW Department, under the schemes (i). 
Assistance to A.P. Study Circle (Rs.20.00 Crs) (ii) 
JaganannaVidyaDeevena (MTF) (Rs.104.68 Crs) 
(iii) JaganannaVidyaDeevena (RTF) (Rs.213.74 Crs) 
(iv). Financial Assistance for studies Abroad 
(Rs.45.00 Crs) (v). Assistance to Nodal Agency 
(Rs.16.00 Crs). (23rd NAM). 

3.6.1.8 Enhancement of Honorarium to Tutors in SW Pre Ratified 
Matric Hostels:-Approved the proposal of the 
Director of Social Welfare Department for 
enhancement of Tutor charges from Rs.1500/- to 
Rs.2000/- per month for subject for Pre Matric 
hostels and the Director of Social Welfare to take 
further necessary action and request the Finance 
Department for release of additional budget 
required (Rs.4,07,10,000/-). (22"d NAM) 

3.6.1.9 NaipunyaVikasam in Department Attached Ratified 
Hostels:- Agreed the proposal of the Director of 
Social Welfare and MD & CEO, AP Skill 
Development Corporation to provide training on 
Information Technology & Computation thinking ( 
IT & CT) and English & Life Skills to the students of 
the Department Attached Hostels, in principle, 
since it will improve the skill set required to 
improve employability of Scheduled Castes College 
Hostel Boarders and directed the CEO, AP State 
Ski ll Development Corporation and Director of 
Social Welfare, to optimize the cost, and implement 
the scheme with the optimized cost by meeting the 
expenditure from the amount allocated to APSSDC 
in SCC 2018-19, under Skill Development Training 
programme(2202-80-789-11-22-310-312). (22"d 
NAM). 

3.6.1.10 Approved the proposal for sanction of Ratified 
334Community Halls with an estimated cost of 
Rs.38.74 Crs.(22"d NAM) 

3.6.1.11 Agreed and permitted to meet the expenditure from Ratified 
the Assistance to Nodal Agency funds ava ilable with 
Social Welfare Department for awareness about the 
schemes being implemented under SCSP and to 
take measures for ensuring transparency in the 
implementation of the schemes. (22"d NAM) 

~~~~~~~~~--t-~~~~~~~~ 

3.6.1.12 Approved the proposal of the Director of Social Ratified 
Welfare thatmany schemes of the Department viz., 

16 



Post Matric Scholarships, Pre-Matric Scholarships, 
Best Available Schools, Hostels & Residential 
Schools, Overseas Education, Skill Upgradation, 
SCSP, and JagjeevanJyothi Schemes are 
implemented through online by the software 
designed, developed and maintained by the APCFSS 
through Jnanabhumi, ePASS and SCSP Web Portals 
and service charges has to be paid every year and 
requested to permit to pay service charges of 
Rs.10,38,60,604/- to APCFSS from Assistance to 
Nodal Agency Funds available. (23rd NAM) 

3.6.1.13 Construction of Social Welfare Post-Matric Ratified 
Departmental Attached Hostels:-Approved the 
proposal of the Director of Social Welfare to 
Construct (60) Department Attached Hostels with 
an total estimated cost of Rs.303.00 Crores and the 
directed the Social Welfare Department to take 
further necessary action to accord administrative 
sanction. {23rd NAM) 

3.6.1.14 Establishment of Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Study Circles: Ratified 
Approved the proposal for according administrative 
sanction for (1) establishment of Dr.B.R.Ambedkar 
Study Circle at Guntur and construction of building 
and providing infrastructure facilities with an 
amount of Rs.10.00 Crores (2) establishment of 
Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Study Circle at Eluru, West 
Godavari District and construction of building and 
providing infrastructure facilities with an amount of 
Rs.5.00 Crores. {23rd NAM) 

3.6.1.15 Ratified the orders issued by the Social Welfare Ratified 
Department sanctioning Community Halls / 
Dr.B.R.AmbedkarBhavans / Jagjeevan Ram 
Bhavans in various districts with a total estimated 
cost of Rs. 9071.00 lakhs including certain 
sanctions accorded in relaxation of the extant cost 
norms & nomenclature norms. (23rd NAM) 

3.6.1.16 Establishing Project Implementation Unit/ Ratified 
Research Unit/ Technical Support Unit for Social 
Welfare Department:-Agreed the proposal of the 
Director of Social Welfare for onboarding TISS, 
Mumbai as a Knowledge Partner in the proposed 
intervention for the rehabilitation and welfare of 
Manual Scavengers, SafaiKaramcahris& Rag-Pickers 
and for the establishment of the (3) PIUs in 
Directorate of Social Welfare and similarly in the 
Directorate of Municipal Administration and the 
Directorate of Panchayat Raj and directed to 
finalize the modalities and the MOU at the earliest. 
Further, the Nodal Agency has agreed to utilizing of 
the services of TISS, Mumbai as a Knowledge 
Partner in the implementation of the SC 
Component and for takinq up the evaluation studies 

17 



mandated as per the Act. (23rd NAM) 

3.6.1.17 Approved the proposal for release the balance Ratified 
service charges of Rs.40,04,360/- (Rupees Forty 
Lakhs Four Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty 
only) to Centre for Good Governance, Hyderabad 
from the Assistance to Nodal Agency funds 
available with the Social Welfare Department. (23rd 
NAM} 

3.6.1.18 Approved the proposal for accorded permission to Ratified 
take 100 Mbps leased line from AP State Fiber Net 
Ltd., and to meet the expenditure (approximately 
Rs.9.75 lakhs including GST, per annum) from the 
Assistance to Nodal Agency funds available with 
Social Welfare Department. (23rd NAM) 

3.6.1.19 Approved the proposal for implementing the Skill Ratified 
Development Programme in Post Metric Hostels 
through AP Skill Development Corporation with the 
funds available under Scheduled Caste Component 
and Sri Sri Rural Development Programme Trust, 
Bangalore, being the implementing agency and 
directed the AP State Skill Development 
Corporation to implement the said scheme through 
Sri Sri Rural Development Programme Trust, 
Bangalore, and permitted to meet the expenditure 
from the funds available under the Scheduled 
Castes Component. (23rd NAM) 

3.6.1.20 Approved the proposal of Ambedkar Memorial Ratified 
Park, near Amalapuram Bus Stand, East Godavari 
District, with an estimated cost of Rs.25.00 lakhs 
and directed the Director of Social Welfare, to 
submit detailed estimate and proposal to the Govt. 
for taking further necessary action . 
.(25th NAM} 

3.6.1.21 Approved the proposal of construction of Ratified 
AmbedkarBhavan, opposite to BalayogiGhat, 
Amalapuram, East Godavari District, with an 
estimated cost of Rs.250.00 lakhs, and directed the 
Director of Social Welfare, to submit detailed 
estimate and proposal to the Govt. and agreed to 
meet the expenditure under '4225-01-277-11-74-
530-531 Buildinqs'. (23rd NAM} 

3.6.1.22 Approved the orders issued in G.0.Ms.No.85, Ratified 
Social Welfare (Edn) Department, Dt.13.06.2019, 
for establishment of (08) new Dr.B.R.Ambedkar 
Study Circle Branches in the State, for providing 
guidance for the various competitive examinations 
to the SC students / youth in principal sanction, in 
the Districts, viz, (1) Srikakulam (2) Vizianagaram 
(3) East Godavari ( 4) Prakasam (5) SPSR Nellore 
(6) YSR Kadapa (7) Kurnool and (8) 
Ananthapuramu. (23rd NAM} 

18 



3.6.1.23 

3.6.1.24 

3.6.1.25 

3.6.1.26 

3.7.0 
3.7.1 
3.7.1.1 

3.7.1.2 

Agreed the proposal for construction of Hostel Ratified 
complex in Govt. SW College Girls Hostel Complex, 
Vaddigudem, Amalapuram Mandal, East Godavari 
District, with an estimated cost of Rs.112.00 lakhs 
through Panchayat Raj Engineering Department, 
East Godavari District and agreed to allocated the 
budget of Rs.100.00 Crores with the following 
components. 
1. Construction of Kitchen, Dining Rooms and 

staircase to Social Welfare Girls Hostel, 
Vaddigudem, Amalapuram , for Rs.33.00 lakhs. 

2. Construction of rooms in First floor at SW Girls 
Hostel, Vaddigudem, Amalapuram, for 
Rs.40 .00 lakhs. 

3. Construction of study room, Auditorium and 
amenities at SW Girls Hostel, Vaddigudem, 
Amalapuram, for Rs.39.00 lakhs{23rd NAM) 

Approved the proposal for construction Ratified 
AmbedkarBhavans in Scheduled Castes Constituenci 
where there is no AmbedkarBhavan at present, wi 
an estimated cost of Rs.1.00 Cr each, and directed t 
Director of Social Welfare, to send necessa 
proposals to the Govt. for taking further necessa 
action. (26th NAM) 
Approved the proposal for re-sanction of Ratified 
Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Study Circle branch, at Eluru, 
West Godavari District, with an estimated cost of 
Rs.5.00 Crores (which was deemed to be cancelled 
as per U.O.Note No.FinOl-FMUOASD (WRl) 
/80/2019, Dt.29-05-2019), and directed the 
Director of Social Welfare, to submit the proposal 
to Govt. (26th NAM) 
Agreed the proposal for sanction of Ratified 
Dr.B.R.AmbedkarBhavan, Opposite to BalayogiGhat, 
Amalapuram, East . Godavari District, with an 
estimated cost of Rs.12.16 Crs, (with all amenities) 
in place of the proposal already approved with an 
estimated cost of Rs.2.50 Crs.{26th NAM) 
ROADS & BUILDING 
New works approved by the Nodal Agency. 

Approved the work for 'Providing BT road in Ratified 
Rachuru D/W, to BethapudiPallikonda R&B Road in 
Bhattiprolu Mandal in Vemuru Constituency, 
Guntur District, with an estimated cost of 
Rs.290 .00 lakhs and Improvements to Tenali R&B 
Road to Ananthavaram via Karapa with an 
estimated cost of Rs. 200 .00 lakhs . {21st NAM) 
Approved the (03) road works (R&B) with an Ratified 
estimated cost of Rs.850.00 lakhs, in Amarthaluru , 
T.Sunduru and BhattiproluMandals of Guntur 
District. (22nd NAM) 

19 



3.8.0 
3.8.1 
3.8.1.1 

3.8.1.2 

3.9.0 
3.9.1 

3.9.1.1 

3.9.1.2 

3.9.1.3 

3.9.1.4 

HOUSING DEPARTMENT: 
New Works approved by the Nodal Agency 

Agreed to provide additional amount of 
Rs.50,000/- to 176903 (128874 under NTR Rural 
housing and 48029 under PMAY- (G) ) houses and 
to reallocate the funds when required.(20th NAM) 

Ratified 

Agreed and resolved to recommend to Finance Ratified 
Dept., for the allocation of additional funds 
required by Housing Department, under YSR 
Housing programme (Rs.743.59 Crs).(20th NAM) 
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY 

New Works / Proposal approved by the Nodal 
Agency 
Agreed the proposal for supply of mineral mixture Ratified 
with 75% subsidy in respect of 4,000 Scheduled 
Castes farmers during current financial year (2018-
19) and directed the Director of Animal Husbandry, 
to take up the evaluation of the outcomes of the 
scheme through an established technical agency, 
so as to examine necessity for further continuation 
of the scheme during next financial year i.e., 2019-
20. (21st NAM) 

Agreed the scheme "Reduction of distribution price Ratified 
of inputs (Silage, TMR and Concentrate Feed) to 
SC Farmers" .(21st NAM). 
Approved the scheme "Demo Centres for Silage Ratified 
distribution in the SC and ST localities" to inculcate 
the habit of feeding silage to farmers belonging to 
SC and ST communities and also proposed to 
organise cattle camps to feed animals free of cost 
for a period of (3) months in SC/ST localities on 
pilot basis @ one each in each Manda I. (21st NAM) 

Agreed the proposal for implementation of Gokulam Ratified 
and Mini Gokulam schemes with 90% MGNREGS 
Share & 10% from SCC funds, subject to the 
physical ceiling of the farmers with the below 
mentioned pattern. 

Nodal Agency has further directed the Animal 
Husbandry Department (a) to implement all 
schemes under SCC in cluster approach. Each VAS 
to adopt one SC/ST colony & implement best 
practices. (b)Animal Husbandry Department, to 
evaluate all schemes implemented under sec & 
STC by expert organizations like, NDDB for diary 
activities & Project Directorate having expertise on 
Poultry for Rural Backyard Poultry schemes. 
Proposal to be submitted with cost for evaluation 
by 31.10.2018. (c) Mapping for SC farmers Mandal 
wise, shall be completed in 20th Livestock census 

20 



3.9.1.5 

3.10.0 

3.10.1 

and based on population Action Plan has to be 
prepared. (21st NAM) 

Animal Induction' programme:-Approved and Ratified 
resolved the proposal with regard to 'Animal 
Induction' programme as follows. 
a) Nodal Agency has permitted the Animal 

Husbandry Department, to meetthe 
expenditure of Rs.99.68 Lakhs (Rs.87.47 Lakhs 
+ GST 18%) from Scheduled Caste Component 
funds available with Animal Husbandry 
Department towards the cost of Bid finalisation 
and Post bid management of the activity. 

b) Nodal Agency has directed the Animal 
Husbandry Dept., to meet the expenditure of 
Rs.20.00 lakhs towards transportation of farmers 
from AH Department general funds only and not 
from Scheduled Caste Component funds. 

c) Nodal Agency has directed the Animal Husbandry 
Dept., to meet the expenditure of Rs.7.80 lakhs 
on Data Processing Officers from AH Department 
general funds only and not from Scheduled Caste 
Component funds 

d) Nodal Agency has agreed to fund the amount 
of Rs.211.13 lakhs (in all the districts @ Rs.1.25 
Lakh per centre towards infrastructure support 
and @ Rs.1.24 Lakhs towards monthly 
maintenance per CBC) towards maintenance of 
(37) Capacity Building Centres (CBC) from the 
Assistance to Nodal Agency funds, and directed 
the Director of Social Welfare, to release an 
amount of Rs.211.13 lakhs to Director of 
Animal Husbandry Dept., from the Assistance to 
Nodal Agency funds available. 
(23rd NAM) 
INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION 

New works approved by the Nodal Agency 

3.10.1.1 Agreed for construction of buildings in Junior Ratified 
Colleges where SC students strength is more than 
40%. (17 Govt. Junior Colleges) and directed the 
Intermediate Education Department to approach 
Finance Department for allocation of additional 
budget required under RIDF. (21st NAM) 

3.10.1.2 Agreed the proposal to provide better infrastructure Ratified 
in respect of 5 Junior Colleges i.e., 1) GJC (G) 
Guntur, 2) DK GJC, NELLORE 3) GVJC, 
Ananthapuramu 4) GJC, Ananthapuramu,5) GJC, 
TOWN B KURNOOL, which have 40% &above SC 
students.(21st NAM) 

21 



3.11.0 EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING 
3.11.1 New works approved by the Nodal Agency 
3.11.1.1 Approved (a) the construction of buildings for Ratified 

Residential ITis Macherla (Guntur district) and 
Kadapa (YSR Kadapa District), with the budget 
allocated for Employment & Training Department 
(b) agreed in principle for the construction of 
buildings in (16) ITis as per the proposals. The 
Nodal Agency has also agreed to spend the budget 
available with the Social Welfare Department 
under the head of account "4225-01-277-11 -74-
530/531 Bui Id i ngs"', if necessary, for the 
construction of buildings in 16 ITis. (20th NAM) 

3.12.0 POLICE DEPARTMENT 
3.12.1 New Works approved by the Nodal Agency. 
3.12.1.1 Approved the components of weekly visits and Ratified 

capacity building programme and directed the PCR 
Cell to incur the expenditure for the said 
programme from the funds allocated under sec 
2018-19, and also from the funds released by the 
Director of Social Welfare under Special Criminal 
Courts dealing with offences under PCR & POA 
Acts.(20th NAM) 

3.13.0 FISHERIES DEPARTMENT : 
3.13.1 New works/ proposal approved by the Nodal 

Agency. 
3.13.1.1 Agreed the proposal for modifications in the Ratified 

eligibility criteria for sanction of mobile vehicles 
for fish vending, except the possession of driving 
license. The driving license relaxation has to be 
approved by the Transport Department, as it is 
governed by the Act and Rules.(20th NAM) 

3.13.1.2 Agreed the new scheme of Supply of Aerators, Ratified 
Solar Pump sets, Solar lights for SC Aqua Farmers, 
who possess a certification of cultivation for 
sustainable shrimp farming, with physical ceiling of 
the units as per the unit cost proposed, for the year 
2018-19. (21st NAM) 

3.14.0 SPORTS AUTHORITY OF ANDHRA PRADESH: 

3.14.1 New works approved by the Nodal Agency. 

3.14.1.1 Approved the proposal for creating games and Ratified 
sports infrastructure in APSW Residential Schools 
by utilising the budget of Rs.60.00 Crs allocated 
under Scheduled Castes Component 2018-19, to 
SAAP and authorised the Secretary, APSWREIS to 
finalise the list of locations for the following items 
in consultation w ith the VC&MD,SAAP . 

i) Construction of 16 Stadiums in the State to 
conduct District level Games and Sports 

22 



3.15.0 
3.15.1 
3.15.1.1 

events with an estimated cost of Rs.5 .00 
Crs (Rs.3 .00 Crs for Stad ium and Rs.2.00 
Crs for play field) in APSW Residential 
Schools which have 10.00 acres of vacant 
land . The total estimated cost would be 
Rs.80.00 Crs. 

ii) To develop play fields in 84 APSW 
Residential Schools with an estimated cost 
of Rs.50.00 lakhs each (total cost of 
Rs.42.00 Crs) VC &MD, SAAP, has 
requested the Nodal Agency to approve the 
proposal.(20th NAM) 

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 
New proposal approved by the Nodal Agency 
Agreed theproposal and directed the Industries Ratified 
Department to meet the amount from the budget 
allocated under ' Incentives to SC Entrepreneurs for 
Industrial Promotion' (2851-00-789-11-17-310-
312) as it can be considered as an incentive. 
Further, the Industries Department is directed to 
transfer the amount to the APIIC. The Nodal 
Agency, has also resolved that the same may be 
applied mutatis mutandis to ST entrepreneurs. 

A) To extend the benefit of 50% rebate in land 
cost limited to Rs.20.00 lakhs in Industrial Parks 
/ Estates should be made applicable to the 
beneficiaries who have executed the lease 
agreement under G.O.Ms.No.102, Dated 
19.06.2012. 
B) To reduce the rate of interest from 16% to 
4% on the balance 75% of land cost payable in 
an annual instalment with retrospective effect 
(G.O.Ms.No.102). 
C) To consider the exemption from payment of 

stamp duty while conversion of allotment on 
outright sale as they have already paid at time 
of execution of lease cum sale agreement. 

(21st NAM} 
3.15.1.2 Approved the operational guidelines for Margin Ratified 

Money scheme for SC & ST Entrepreneurs as 
proposed by the Industries & Commerce 
Department (21st NAM} 

3.16.0 Approval of Action plans of the Departments:-
Approved the action plans of the Departments Ratified 
under Scheduled Castes Component 2018-19 in 
the 20th& 21st Nodal Agency meetings and the 
action plans of SCC 2019-20 in 25th Nodal Agency 
Meeting. 

23 



3.17.0 Decisions taken in the 24th Nodal Agency Meeting 
(NAM) held on 02-07-2019 

Proposed Rs.2105541.14 lakhs under Scheduled Ratified 
Castes Component for 2019-20 to allocate among 
44 Heads of Departments/22 Secretariat 
departments. 
However, Government allocated Rs.1500085.98 
lakhs under sec for 2019-20 in the budget. 

AGENDA 3:-

Ratification of the Allocations made for the SCC for 2020-21: 

An amount of Rs.1573568.45 lakhs has been allocated under Scheduled Castes 
Component for 2020-21 to 44 Heads of the Departments/ 22 Secretariat departments 
are as follows. 

(Rs.in lakhs) 
s. 

Name of the Department/HOD BE 
No. 2020-21 

1 Agriculture Department 123017.90 

2 Horticulture Department 12189.21 

3 Sericulture Department 157.56 

4 Registrar of Co-Operative Societies 2362.84 

5 Animal Husbandry Department 1038.99 

6 Fisheries Department 3980.48 

7 Principal Chief Conservator of Forests 148.00 

8 Higher Education, Secretariat 6505.80 

9 Collegiate Education Department 98.41 

10 Energy, Secretariat 77700.00 

11 School Education Department 49423.88 

12 Intermediate Education Department 383.33 

13 Food and Civil Supplies Department 52800.00 

14 Medical Education Department 3874.43 

15 Public Health and Family Welfare Department 7000.00 

16 Family Welfare Department 23183.12 

17 
Ayurveda, Yoga, Unani, Siddha and Homeopathy 

274.83 (AYUSH) Department 

18 Drugs Control Administration 391.32 

24 



19 Director General and Inspector General of Police 0.00 

20 Andhra Pradesh Crime Investigation Department 75.00 

21 Weaker Section Housing 68262.40 

22 Ground Water Department 0.00 

23 Minor Irrigation Department 1120.50 

24 Industries, Commerce and Export Promotion 
24198.00 Department 

25 
Information Technology, Electronics and 

1804.40 Communications, Secretariat 

26 Labour Department 4585.00 

27 
Municipal Administration and Urban Development, 

8774.79 Secretariat 

28 Municipal Administration Department 1050.00 

29 Planning, Secretariat 1750.00 

30 Panchayat Raj Department 2831.94 

31 Panchayat Raj Engineering Department 17532.50 

32 Rural Development Department 64690.96 

33 Rural Water Supply Department 21537.38 

34 Land Administration Department 52500.00 

35 Relief and Disaster Management Commissionerate 0.01 

36 
Department of Skills Development and Training, 

5859.34 
Secretariat 

37 Employment and Training Department 872.16 

38 Technical Education Department 292.49 

39 Social Welfare Department 807046.24 

40 
Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions 71300.05 
Society 

41 
Administration, State Roads and Road Safety 2000.00 
Works (RSW), ENC (R&B) 

42 Transport Department 0.00 

43 Rural Roads, ENC (R&B) 1400.00 

44 Women Development and Child Welfare 48210 .28 
Department 

45 
Department for Welfare of Differently Abled , 464.91 
Transqender and Senior Citizens 

25 



46 Cultural Affairs Department 50.00 

47 Youth Services Department 0.00 

48 Sports Authority of Andhra Pradesh (SAAP) 830.00 

Grand Total 1573568.45 

Resolution: The above allocation Department wise and Scheme wise (as 
inAnnexure-III )under Scheduled Castes Component 2020-21 is ratified by the State 
Council. 

AGENDA - 4:-

Review of the Administrative and Technical Support Unit for Nodal 
Departments for SCSP (Scheduled Castes Component l 

Resolution: -State Council has reviewed the status of Administrative Support Unit 
and Technical Support Unit of SCSP and permitted the Social Welfare Department to 
identify and engage a suitable agency at the earliest as a Technical Support Unit on 
Outsourcing Basis. 

AGENDA - 5:-

New Schemes proposed by the Departments for 2020-21: 

The following new schemes and allocation of budget for the schemes in SCC 
2020-21 is placed before the State Council for Development of SCs & STs. 

SI. 
Name of the Scheme 

Amount allotted 
No. (Rs. In crores) 

1 JaganannaAmmaVodi 1230.63 

2 JaganannaVidyaDeevena 524.20 

3 JaganannaVasathiDeevena 367.03 

4 YSR Asara 1285.59 

5 YSR Cheyutha 930 .83 

6 YSR Vahana Mithra 61.11 

7 YSRJaganannaChedodu 18.08 

8 YSR NethannaNestham 3.00 

9 YSR MatsyakaraBharosa 0.75 

10 Financial Assistance to Hawkers 17.00 

11 YSR 9 hours Free Power Supply 700 

12 JaganannaGoruMudda 44 .72 

13 JaganannaVidyaKanuka 96.44 

26 



14 YSR Bhima 45.85 

15 YSR Interest Free Loans to SHGs 66.48 

16 YSR Pension Kanuka 3064.54 

17 YSR GruhaVasathi 525.00 

18 YSR SampoornaPoshana 315.00 

TOTAL 9296.25 

Resolution:-The State Counci l has approved the above new schemes and directed to 
implement the schemes in a focused manner with transparency and ensure the 
intended benefits reachthe SC beneficiaries in time. 

AGENDA 6:-

Delegation of the power to the Nodal Agencies to approve the annual 
SCC/STC proposals of the Departments and any new schemes/works 
proposed by the Departments during the year, subject to ratification by the 
State Council: 

Resolution: The State Council for SCs has approved the Delegation of the power to 
the Nodal Agencies to approve the annual SCC/STC proposals of the Departments and 
any new schemes/works proposed by the Departments during the year, subject to 
ratification by the State Council: 

AGENDA 7:-

Any other item with permission of the Chair 

The Hon'ble Minister for Social Welfare has requested that the Secretary 
APSWREIS has provided financial assistance to (8) Medical students ( (7) MBBS & (1) 
BDS) APSWR IIT-Medical Academy, Chintekur under convenor quota (category.B) 
during 2018- 19 and requested to ratify the action of Secretary APSWREIS and to 
perm it the Secretary for the future payments of fee and other expenses to the (8) 
students from 2019-20 to complete their course as a onetime measure by meeting 
the expenditure from APSWREIS funds. 

Resolution:-The State Council has ratified the action of the Secretary, APSWREIS 
and resolved to permit the Secretary APSWREIS for future payments of fee and other 
expenses to the (8) students from 2019-20 to completion of their course as a onetime 
measure, by meeting the expend iture from APSWREIS funds. 

OTHER INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN BY THE STATE COUNCIL: 

The Hon 'ble Chief Minister has concluded the Meeting with the following 
inst ruct ions on the implementation of Scheduled Castes Component schemes by 
various Departments. 

1. The Hon'ble Chief Minister and Chairperson of the Council stated that the 
grounding of the Dr.B.R.AmbedkarSmruth iVanam along with the 125 feet 
st atue of Dr.B.R.Ambedkar shall be taken up on priority and it shall be 
completed for inauguration on April 14, 2021. Social Welfare Department in 
coord ination with APIIC shall ensure that the work is of best standards in terms 

27 



of landscaping that provides beautiful ambience and lung space for the visitors 
and walkers and it should be an icon for the city of Vijayawada. It is to be 
ensured that concrete structures shall be the bare minimum in the project. 

2. The Hon'ble Chief Minister has stated that a committee be constituted with 
Ministers(with Minister for Social Welfare, Minister for Education, Minister for 
Women Development & Child Welfare & Minister for MA & UD) and requested to 
review and suggest the measures for the completion of the project and a 
committee of Secretary/ Principal Secretary / Special Chief Secretary ( I & C, 
Finance, Social Welfare, Tribal Welfare & Planning & Director of Social Welfare) 
to be constituted and requested to finalize, approve, review the site 
development and salient features or components as proposed under the 
project. 

3. The Hon'ble Minister also stated that YSR Asara and YSR Cheyutha are the new 
schemes to be focussed upon during 2020-21 as they would help the weaker 
section women of SGHs to use the financial assistance being given by the 
Government in next four years as equity (20%) and tie up with banks for 
additional loans (80%) to enhance their production, market their products and 
gain additional income to their families. Government is also tying up with 
agencies like AMUL, H.L.L and ITC to extend this marketing support to the SC, 
ST women beneficiaries of self-help groups. 

4. Sri Dharmana Krishna Das, Hon'ble Minister for Roads and Buildings, requested 
that a small tribe by name ' YanetiKhond' res ides in Srikakulam district, but 
they are not recognised as Scheduled Tribes by the Government, thereby 
depriving them of the statutory benefits that they are eligible for. Hon'ble Chief 
Minister and Chairperson of the State Council requested that their grievance be 
referred to a committee, to be constituted by the Tribal Welfare Department for 
a detailed study and recommend to the Government the steps to be taken the 
redress the problems. 

The Secretary to the Government Social Welfare Department concluded the 
meeting with vote of thanks to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Hon'ble Ministers and 
Secretaries and HODs. 

28 



TRIBAL WELFARE 

AGENDA 1: 

A) REVIEW OF THE EXPENDITURE OF sec & STC FOR THE YEARS 2018-19 & 2019-20: 

SCHEDULED TRIBES COMPONENT 2018-19: 
An amount of Rs.417660.59 Lakhs have been allocated under STC for the year 2018-19. 

(Rs. In Lakhs) 

BE 2018-19 (Rs. In Lakhs) 417660.59 

Total expenditure as on 31.03 .2019 (Rs. In Lakhs) 290260.95 

SCHEDULED TRIBES COMPONENT 2019-2020: 
An amount of Rs.498852.68 Lakhs have been allocated under STC for the year 2019-20. 

(Rs. In Lakhs) 

BE 2019-2020 (Rs. in Lakhs) 498852.68 

Total expenditure as on 31.03.2020 (Rs. in Lakhs) 366942.19 

Resolution: The allocation and expenditure under Scheduled Tribes Component of BE 2018-19 
& BE 2019-20 is ratified by the State Council. 

B) RATIFICATION OF WORKS/ SCHEMES APPROVED BY THE NODAL AGENCY IN ITS 
20TH. 2lST. 22ND AND 23RD MEETINGS 

The alternate works. new works. schemes/ proposals approved by the Nodal Agency, subject to 
ratification by the State Council for the Development of SCs & STs. are placed before the State 
Council for ratification and the following were ratified. 

Resolution: Alternate works under Scheduled Tribes component: 

Agenda 
No. 

Name of the work/ scheme 

1.1.1 PAN CHAYAT RAJ DEPARTMENT: 

Sanction of the following two alternate works against the works 
sanctioned vide G.O. Rt.No.310, Dt.30.03.2015: 

a) Providing BT Surface to the road from Ramudupalem road to 
K.M. Kandriga via Venkateswarapuram, with Est. Cost 
Rs.140.00 lakhs. The percentage of SC/ST is 100°/o (TSP) with an 
estimated cost of Rs.140.00 Lakhs 

b) Providing BT Surface to the road from Chinthalapudi R&B 
Road to Juvvimanigunta via GangarajuKandriga and 
YalakavariKandriga with estimated cost of Rs.98.00 lakhs. The 

Resolution 

Ratified 

29 



total population is 83. Out of which SC-0, ST-81. The 
percentage of ST/SC is 97.59% (TSP) with an estimated cost of 
Rs. 98.00 Lakhs 

1.1.2 Sanction of (8) alternate works with an estimated cost of 
Rs. 959. 94 lakhs in the place of the (9) works sanctioned earlier to 
a tune of Rs.979.94 lakhs to the PR & RD Dept.,. 

1.2.1 PANCHAYAT RAJ ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT: 

Sanction of the following alternate works proposed by 
Smt.Gummadi Sandhya Rani, Hon'ble MLC 

l .Gravel Road from Panasavalasa to Dabbamadi 

2.Gravel Road from Dabbamadi to Eguvamarthivalasa 

3.Gravel Road from Jayathi(V) to MadhuraChaakivalasa Village 

4.Gravel Road from Jayathi Village to the temple on the hill of 
South side 

1.2.2 Sanction of (73) alternate works with an amount of Rs.285.00 
lakhs in various ST Colonies/ Habitations of Gudlur and 
Ulavapadumandals of Kandukur Assembly Constituency, Prakasam 
District in the place of (2) road works costing Rs. 291.50 lakhs 
sanctioned in G.O.Rt.No.275, PR&RD (Progs.I) Dept., 
dt.29.03.2018 under PR roads (STC) grant" 

1.3.1 SOCIETY FOR ELIMINATION OF RURAL POVERTY (SERP): 

Sanction of the proposal of reducing the age limit of old age 
pensions to ST s from 60 yrs to 50 yrs. 

1.3.2 Agreed to transfer an amount of Rs. 7340.00 Lakhs out of 
Rs. 9840.00 Lakhs available with SERP under APMSS of STC 2018-
19 to Housing Corporation and to reallocate the remaining 
amount of Rs.2500.00 Lakhs to PR Engineering Department. 

1.4.1 ROADS& BUILDINGS (RURAL ROADS): 

Sanction of alternate work "Road from Narasaraopet -
Sattenapalli Road to Chagallu Village from Km 6/7 to 10/0 in 
Nakerikallumandal" of Sattenapalli Assembly constituency duly 
cancelling the work "Road from Nakerikallu to SivapuramThanda 
in Makerikhallumandal" in Sattenapalli Assembly Constituency 
which was sanctioned under TSP 2018-19 in G.0.Rt.No.120 
T(R&B) R.l, dt.04.04.2018. 

1.4.2 Sanction of alternate work "Road from Sileru to Balimela 0/0 to 
6/4 Km" with an estimated cost of Rs.400.00 Lakhs duly cancelling 
the two works "Pl R&B road to Sowlabham - Vanthala road 3/0 
to 8/0 KM in G.Madugula (M)" and "PD R&B Road at 
Santhabayalu to Kondapalli of Pedabayali (M)" with an estimated 
cost of Rs.199 Lakhs each which were sanctioned under TSP 2018-
19 in El grant of TW Department, as the works were already 
sanctioned under NABARD-24. 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

30 



New works under Scheduled Tribes component for Ratification 

Agenda Name of the work/ scheme Resolution 
No. 

2.1.1 AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT: 

The Nodal Agency has reviewed and approved the proposal for 
increase of subsidy to 90% with 10% being contributed by the Ratified 
beneficiary or by rai sing bank loan by making following changes 
in implementing the scheme. 

2 .2.1 HORTICULTURE: 
The Nodal Agency has approved the proposal for Rejuvenation of 
Cashew orchard to improve cashew productivity and production 
in Srikakulam, Vizianagaram, Visakhapatnam and East Godavari Ratified 
by forming (26) Farmer Producer Organization with an estimated 
cost of Rs.15.00 Cr for extending subsidy to cashew farmers 
@Rs.4,000/- per acre. 

2.3 .1 FISHERIES: 
Sanction of the proposal for supply of Aerators, Solar pump sets, 
Solar lights on 90°/o subsidy for aqua farmers belonging to ST Ratified 
category who possess a certification of cultivation for sustainable 
shrimp farming with an estimated cost of Rs.558.00 Lakhs. 

2.3.2 Sanction of the proposal for supply of FRP Boat and Nets with an 
Ratified 

estimated cost of Rs.261.65 Lakhs. 

2.4.1 TRIBAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT: 
Sanction of the (SO) road works with an estimated cost of 
Rs.2480.50 Lakhs issued vide G.0.Ms.No.70, dt.28.05.2018 of 

Ratified 
SW (TW Edn.I) Dept., GO MS No. 67 dt.24.05.2018 of SW (TW 
Edn.I) Dept. and GO MS No. 34 dt.04.04.2018 of SW (TW Edn.I) 
Dept.. 

2.4.2 Sanction of the proposal to provide required infrastructure 
facilities to the Tribal Welfare Sports School at Araku within 15 Ratified 
days. 

2.4.3 Enhancement of benefit up to 100 units under JagjeevanJyothi 
Scheme (Free Power) to SC & ST households for allocation of 

Ratified 
additional funds of Rs.1.64 Crores required. 

2.4.4 Sanction of the proposal for Development of Road Master Plan 
(GIRi BATA) in Tribal areas with an amount of Rs.242 .07 Cr under Ratified 
the STC component of R&B in BE 2018-19. 

2.4.5 Sanction of the proposal for providing Additional Nutrition 
Ratified 

Support to ST families . 

2.4.6 Sanction of the proposal submitted for the Enhancement of Pre-
Matric scholarship Day scholars studying in Classes from V to VIII Ratified 
with an additional expenditure of Rs.21 ,97,08,000/-. 

2.4.7 Sanction of the proposal for providing "Pre-Matric Scholarships to 
ST day-scholars studying from 1st to 4th classes 

,, 
with an estimated Ratified 

cost of Rs.18.10 Cr. 

31 



2.4.8 Allocation of Rs.1974.25 lakhs additional funds under 
"GiriPutrikaKalyanaPathakam (Rs. 747.00 lakhs)", "Intercaste 
Marriage (Rs.46.00 lakhs)" and "ChandrannaPelliKanuka 
(Rs.1181.25 lakhs)" scheme during 2018-19. 

2.4. 9 Sanction of proposal of Book Bank grant scheme for the year 
2017-18 at the cost of Rs.332.11 lakhs which may be here onwards 
called as "Book Money Scheme" by providing the amount by way 
of re-appropriation. 

2.4.10 Approval to take up the awareness campaign in a big way by re­
appropriating additional budget of Rs.10.00 Crs as there are gaps 
in the beneficiary awareness of Tribal Welfare Department 
schemes like, JagjeevanJyothi, Post Metric Scholarships, Best 
Available Schools, Ambedkar Overseas VidyaNidhi. 

2.4.11 Changing of nomenclature of the sanctioned work "Providing 
Basic infrastructure, DW & Sanitation and Construction of 
Compound wall to ST Girls Hostel at Vinukonda (V&M) in Guntur 
District" with an estimated cost of Rs.161. 90 lakhs vi de 
G.O.Ms.No.10, SW(TW.Edn.1) Dept., Dt.16.02.2017 to "Providing 
Additional Infrastructure facilities & Toilet Block to AP1WRS for 
Girls at Vinukonda (V&M) in Guntur District". 

2.4.12 Sanction of proposal to accord revised administrative sanction of 
Rs.350.00 lakhs for "Providing BT Road from Padapulivarru ST 
Colony to Kishkindapalem ST Colony via Chintamotu SC Colony 
in Battiprolu (M), Guntur District" which was already sanctioned 
for an amount of Rs.300.00 Lakhs vide G.O.Ms.No. 97, 
1W(Edn.l) Dept., dt.16.11.2017. 

2.4.13 Approval of the proposal for creating awareness on schemes being 
implemented for the benefit of STs through various line 
departments under STC by providing additional budget to a tune 
of Rs.500.00 Lakhs. 

2.5.1 TRIBAL WELFARE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 
Sanction of the proposal for providing one compound 

wall, retaining wall and approach Road to Post Matric Hostel (G) 
at Gokavaram, East Godavari District with an estimated cost of 
Rs.30.00 Lakhs. 

2.5.2 Sanction of the proposals for formation of (304) roads to 
unconnected habitations in hilly terrain (Ghat portions) in tribal 
area with an estimated cost of Rs.2785.38 Lakhs. 

2.5.3 Sanction of the proposal for providing additional infrastructure 
facilities to AP1WRS (G) & APTWRJC (G) at Kurupam and 
construction of POs Camp Office cum Meeting hall in ITDA, 
Parvathipuram, with an estimated cost of Rs.1440.00 Lakhs. 

2.5.4 Sanction of the proposal for establishing GiriSevaKendras (GSK) in 
the 1098 GPs (539 GPs in Schedule + 559 GPs in TSP) with an 
estimated cost of Rs.30.00 lakhs each duly re-appropriating 
additional budget from other HoA/Departments. 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

32 



2.5.5 Sanction of (84) infrastructure works in (6) ITDAs with an 
Ratified 

estimated cost of Rs.10766.30 lakhs. 
2.5.6 Sanction of (4) community halls at Rampachodavaram, 

Addateegala, Rajavommangi&Chintoor @Rs.50.00 Lakhs each Ratified 
(total cost of Rs.200.00 Lakhs). 

2.5.7 Administrative sanction for completion of incomplete structures to 
Post Matric Hostel, Residential Schools, Staff Quarters to Ashram Ratified 
Schools cleared in 14th Nodal A~ency. 

2.5.8 Sanction of the proposal for additional accommodation to APTW 
Ashram School, Seethampeta with an estimated cost of Rs.8. 75 Ratified 
Cr. 

2.5 .9(a) Sanction of the proposal for special repairs to the road 
from Kuneru to Ballapadu 0/0 to 10/0 in KomaradaMandal 
of Vizianagaram District with an estimated cost of 
Rs.225.00 Lakhs vide G.O. MS. No.155 , Dt.07.09.2018 of 

Ratified 

SW Dept. 

2.5.9(b) Approval of the change of location of work "Construction 
of Hostel conversion into Ashram school at Panyam of Ratified 
Kurnool District"from Panyam to Kurnool. 

2.5.9(c) Administrative sanction for providing BT road from 
N.V.Road to ChigurupaduGirijan Colony in Naidupeta (M) 
of SPSR Nellore District with an estimated cost of Rs.1.50 Ratified 
crores under TSP Grant vide G.O. Rt.No.255, dated: 03-
08-2018. 

2.5.10 Sanction of (492) infrastructure facilities works with an estimated 
Ratified 

cost of Rs.11729.13 lakhs. 

2.5 .11 Sanction of revised administrative sanction of (26) works with an 
estimated cost of Rs.461.80 lakhs for machine cutting component 

Ratified 
and (2) additional infrastructure facilities in Ashram schools at 
Chintaplli and Vangasara of Vishakhapatnam. 

2.5 .12 Sanction of (4,282) Bath rooms and (3, 768) Toilets in Educational 
Institutions of ITDAs (Seethampeta, Parvatipuramu, Paderu, R.C. 

Ratified 
Va ram, K.R.Puram, Nellore &Srisailam) areas under Swatcha 
Andhra Mission. 

2.5.13 Sanction of additional accommodation to (13) Educational 
Ratified 

Institutions with an estimated cost of Rs.2950.00 lakhs. 

2.5.14 Sanction of construction of Tribal Museum at ITDA Seethampeta, 
Srikakulam District with an estimated cost of Rs.1.5 crores under Ratified 
"Educational Infrastructure" Grant. 

2.5.15 Sanction of machine cutting proposal for (634) road works to 
benefit (557) habitations with an estimated cost of Rs.5380.51 Ratified 
la khs under "Educational Infrastructure" . 

2.5.16 Sanction of proposal for "Construction of APTW Residential 
School (G), K.V.Palli (M) @ Sorakayalapeta (V) in Chittoor 
district" with an estimated cost of Rs.1600.00 lakhs under Ratified 

Educational Infrastructure grant. 

33 



2.5.17 Sanction of the work "Construction of Tribal Sports School at 
Araku in Visakhapatnam District" with an estimated cost of Ratified 
Rs .2500.00 Lakhs under Educational Infrastructure grant. 

2.5.18 Sanction of proposal for "Providing Sanitation to TW Educational 
Institutions in Paderu division " with an estimated cost of Ratified 
Rs .817.25 lakhs under Drinking Water and Sanitation head . 

2.5.19 Sanction of proposal for "Providing BT Road from Gottabarriage 
to Lokonda via Lakshmipuram, Naiduannapeta of Hiramandalam Ratified 
(M) 0/0 to 4/50 kms" with an estimated cost of Rs.350.00 lakhs. 

2.5.20 Sanction of Infrastructure facilities in TW Educational Institutions 
of West Godavari District with an estimated cost of Rs.2460.00 Ratified 
lakhs. 

2.5 .21 Approval to obtain sanction from the District Collector, 
Visakhapatnam under MGNREGS for providing Gravel roads to 
the unconnected habitations in Munchingputmandal (11 No. of Ratified 
works) to a total length of 41.00 Km with an estimated cost of 
Rs.1640.00 Lakhs. 

2.5.22 Sanction of proposal to provide (2) woollen blankets per ST 
Ratified 

family in Agency Areas by identifying appropriate budgetary head. 

2.5.23 Sanction of revised administrative sanction of Rs.41.66 lakhs for 
"Construction of Teaching Staff Quarters to AHS (G) at Ratified 
Bheemavaram (V) in Tekkali (M) of Srikakulam District". 

2.5 .24 Sanction of machine cutting for (24) BT roads with a length of 32 
Km at an estimated cost of Rs.234.43 Lakhs under MGNREGS Ratified 
under Educational Infrastructure. 

2.5.25 Sanction of (5) works with an estimated cost of Rs.3800.00 lakhs 
Ratified 

under Educational Infrastructure grant. 

2.5 .26 Sanction of the work "Providing approach BT Road from R&B 
road to APTW Residential Junior College at Rajavommangi" with 

Ratified 
an estimated cost of Rs.75.00 lakhs under Educational 
Infrastructure. 

2.5.27 Sanction of the work "Construction of New ITDA Additional 
Block and Renovation of existing ITDA complex at 

Ratified 
Rampachodavaram 

.. 
with an estimated cost of Rs.300.00 lakhs 

under Educational Infrastructure. 

2.5.28 Sanction of Infrastructure facilities in TW Educational Institutions 
of West Godavari District with an estimated cost of Rs.2460.00 Ratified 
lakhsunder Educational Infrastructure. 

2.5.29 Sanction of machine cutting proposal of "Connectivity of 
Unconnected ST habitations for Providing new road formation to 
Sirivara hill top and interior village in SaluruMandal" with an Ratified 
est imated cost of Rs. 37.00 lakhs vi de G.O.Rt.No.382 , SW 
(TW.BUD) Dept., Dt.03.12.2018. 

2.5.30 Sanction of (5) works (2 infrastructure facilities and 3 road works) 
under Educational Infrastructure grant and STC funds of PR & RD Ratified 
Department with an estimated cost of Rs.1600.00 lakhs. 

34 



2.5.31 Sanction of revised administrative sanction for " Providing 
Additional Infrastructure facilities to Govt. Degree College (Co-
Edn) @ Arakuvalley in Visakhapatnam district" with an estimated Ratified 
cost of Rs. 114.96 lakhs under the STC funds of Planning 
Department. 

2.5 .32 Sanction of (19) Community Halls in ST Colonies of Guntur 
Ratified 

district with an estimated cost of Rs.220.00 Lakhs. 

2.5.33 Sanction of providing infrastructure facilities like Drinking Water 
facilities and building repairs in Health Institutions i.e., PH Cs, 

Ratified 
CHCs and Sub Centres with an estimated cost of Rs. 1549.91 Lakhs 
under Educational Infrastructure. 
TRICOR 

2.6.1 Sanction of Dairy Development Project in Tribal mandals in a 
cluster approach for implementation through BAIF through Ratified 
convergence covering (6000) farmers over a period of 3 years 
with an estimated cost of Rs.242.89 Crs. 

2.6.2 Approval for implementing enhancing Livelihoods of Tribals 
through Backyard Desi poultry through WASSAN with an 

Ratified 
estimated cost of Rs.31.08 Crscovering (14040) farmers over a 
period of 2 years. 

2.6.3 Approval of implementation of Coffee Development project with 
Ratified 

an estimated cost of Rs.15.51Crs. 

2 .7.1 GIRIJAN COOPERATIVE CORPO RATION(GCC): 
Sanction of the proposal of Strengthening Public Distribution 

Ratified 
System in Tribal Areas towards ensuring Food Security by opening 
(783) new DR Depots to a tune of Rs.5,83, 74,000/- from STC. 

2.7.2 Sanction of the proposal of Cold Storage unit at Vemulavalasa, 
Anandapuram (M) of Visakhapatnam District with an estimated 

Ratified 
cost of Rs.450.00 lakhs . under "Strengthening of Marketing and 
Storage Infrastructure in ITDAs" of STC 2018-19. 

2 .7.3 Sanction of construction of (32) Gas Godowns with an estimated 
cost of Rs.1390.00 lakhs under "Strengthening of Marketing and Ratified 
Storage Infrastructure in ITDAs" of STC 2018-19. 

2 .8.1 HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE: 
Sanction of (15) ambulances in ITDAs Paderu and Parvathipuram 

Ratified 
by re-appropriating budget of Rs.2.25 Cr to "National Health 
Mission (NHM)" under STC. 

2.9.1 PANC HAYAT RAJ & RURAL DEVELOPM ENT 
Sanction of GirijanaSamkshemaBhavan (Community Hall) at 2 nd 

Ratified 
Ward, New Sugali Colony, Sattenapalli (V&M) with an estimated 
cost of Rs.50.00 Lakhs under "4225-02-277-11-83". 

2.9.2 Sanction of the (2) proposals (Construction of 42 internal gravel 
roads to a length of 6.44 KMwith an estimated cost of Rs.212.50 
la khs and Construction of (119) internal gravel roads to a length of 

Ratified 
15.82 KM with an estimated cost of Rs .300.00 Lakhsin Kavali 
Constituency of Nellore District) in convergence with MGNREGS 
component and CRR (STC) component. 

35 



2.9.3 Sanction of (13) BT road works with total length of 21.12 KM with 
an estimated cost of Rs.1161. 70 lakhs to 12 unconnected ST Ratified 
habitations. 

2.9.4 Changing of nomenclature of " Improvements to the road from 
Polampalli to Chinmandava of Vatsavaimandal" to 

Ratified 
" Improvements to the road from Polampalli to Pochavaram of 
Vatsavaimandal". 

2.9.5 Sanction of "Construction of CC Road from Vinjamur town to ST 
Colony in Vinjamur (M) of SPSR Nellore District" with an Ratified 
estimated cost of Rs.100.00 lakhs under STC. 

2.9.6 Change of nomenclature of "Improvements to the road from 
Navabpeta to Pochampalli via Konakanchi in 
PenuganchiproluMandal" with an estimated cost of Rs .120.00 

Ratified 
lakhs vide G.O.Rt.No. 237 Dt:31 -03-2017 of PR & RD department 
to "Improvements to the road from Navabpeta to Jayanthipuram 
via Konakanchi and Pochampalli in PenuganchiproluMandal". 

2.9.7 Change of nomenclature of "Nekarikallu-Karempudi R&B Road to 
Balaginagarthanda" to "Nekarikallu-Karempudi R&B road to 

Ratified 
Nekarikallu-Piduguralla R&B Road via Balajinagarthanda in 
Nekarikallu (M)" with an estimated cost of Rs.240.00 Lakhs. 

2.9.8 Approval of an amount of Rs.1 .30 Lakhs which was released to 
GirijanMahilaSmakhya, Seethampeta for facilitation & capacity 
building towards promoting turmeric powder packaging & Ratified 
marketing support for creating employment opportunity to SHG 
women. 

2.9.9 Sanction of (32) road works with an estimated cost of Rs.66. 79 
Ratified 

Cr. 

2.9.10 Sanction of the proposal for providing (31) internal CC roads in 
Nandigama Assembly Constituency with an estimated cost of Ratified 
Rs.381.00 lakhs. 

2.10.1 PANCHAYAT RAJ ENGINEERING: 
Sanction of (6) Community Halls in Bhattiprolu village of Vemuru 

Ratified 
Assembly Constituency with an estimated cost of Rs.45 .00 lakhs 
@Rs.7.50 lakhs each. 

2.10.2 Sanction of (2) road works with an estimated cost of Rs.425 .00 
Ratified 

Lakhs. 

2.10.3 Changing of nomenclature of the following (2) road works. 

• From "Improvements to the road from Polampalli to 
Chinmandava of Vatsavaimandal" to "Improvement to the 
road from Polampalli to Pochavaram .. in Jaggaiahpeta 
constituency, Krishna district with an estimated cost of 
Rs.100.00 Lakhs. 

Ratified 
• From "Improvements to the road from Navabpeta to 

Pochampalli via Konakanchi in Penuganchiprolumandal" to 
" Improvement to the road from Navabpeta to 
J ayath i pu ram via Konakanchi and Pochampalli in 
Penuganchiprolumandal" inJaggaiahpeta constituency, 
Krishna district with an estimated cost of Rs.120.00 Lakhs. 

36 



2.10.4 Approval of allocating additional budget of Rs.50.00 Crby re-
appropriation under Upgradation of NREGS Roads (2515-00-796-

Ratified 
11-46-310/319) for payment of bills to ongoing works & further 
pending bills. 

2.10.5 Changing of nomenclature of " Providing BT Surface road from 
Arla to Losingi of RoluguntaMandal , Chodavaram Constituency, 
Visakhapatnam District'' with an estimated cost of Rs.300.00 lakhs 
to "Providing BT Surface to the road from Y.B.Patnam to Ratified 
Chalisingam via Losingi to RoluguntaMandal , Chodavaram 
constituency, Visakhapatnam District" under PR Roads grant under 
STC 2017-18. 

2 .10.6 Sanction of "Construction of BT road from NRPM -

Revupolavaram R&B road at 18/4 KM to Anuku of Kotauratla (M) 
Ratified 

in Visakhapatnam " with an estimated cost of Rs.300.00 lakhs 
under PR Roads (STC) grant 2018-19. 

2 .10.7 Sanction of "Road from Kurmanadhapuram to Kothavalasa in 
MadugulaMandal" of Madugula Constituency, Visakhapatnam 

Ratified 
District" with an estimated cost of Rs.160.00 lakhs under PR roads 
(STC) grant. 

2 .10.8 Sanction of "Construction of RCC drain on Kukkalavagu from Km 
2.60 to 3.00 Km near Kondapalli ST colony in Kondapalli Village 
of lbrahimpatnamMandal" with an estimated cost of Rs. 161.00 Ratified 
Lakhs under "Construction and Restoration of Minor Irrigation 
Sources " under STC 2018-19. 

2 .11.1 PLANNING DEPARTMENT: 
Sanction of ST Bhavan (GirijanBhavan) under general funds of 

Ratified 
Planning Department as ST population of Yerragondapalemis 
10. 78°/o. 

2 .11.2 Sanction of (2) works i.e ., Providing additional accommodation 
and renovation of existing front side building of GirijanBhavan at 

Ratified 
MVP Colony in Visakhapatnam with a total estimated cost of 
Rs.200.00 Lakhs under Educational Infrastructure. 

2 .12.1 ENERGY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEPARTMENT 
Sanction of Solar Water heating systems with an estimated cost of Ratified 
Rs. 75 ,65, 950/-. 

2.12.2 Sanction of "One solar lantern for one Tribal Student" studying in 
the Govt. Tribal welfare Institutions @10,000 Nos. of Solar 

Ratified 
lanterns to each ITDA instead of Solar Grid Metering with an 
estimated cost of RS. 9,35,00,000/-. 

2 .12.3 Sanction of providing (5944) Solar Street Lights in (743) TW 
Educational Institutions with an estimated cost of Rs.16.51 Cr 

Ratified 
under " Electrification head" duly availing the subsidies Provided 
by Ministry of energy, Col NREDCAP. 

2 .13 .1 WEAKER SECTION HOUSING 
Sanction of additional amount of Rs .383.85 Cr to total sanctioned 
following ST houses to reallocate the funds when required. Ratified 

• @Rs.1,00,000/- for all PvTGs . 

37 



• @Rs.75,000/- to Yanadis and STs in Scheduled and TSP 
mandals. 

• @Rs.50,000/- to STs of Non-scheduled mandals. 

2.13.2 Sanction of additional financial assistance to the sanctioned houses 
under NTR RH 2019-20 scheme to a tune of Rs.40.00 crores from 
STC and also permission to utilize the addl. Financial assistance 
amount already sanctioned under STC during the current financial 
year to the NTR RH 2019-20 beneficiaries for the houses 
sanctioned in the year 2019-20 subject condition that this Pattern 
Should be made as part of unit cost provided by Housing 
Department in case of STs, so that there is no need to provide 
additional financial assistance under STC in the future and 
recommended to place the matter before the state council for 
development of SCs & ST s for ratification. 

2.14.1 ROADS& BUILDINGS (RURAL ROADS) 
Sanction of (9) Non BT Roads to BT Roads in Srikakulam, 
Vizianagaram and East Godavari with a length of 49. 70 KM with 
an estimated cost of Rs.4413.00 Lakhs. 

2.14.2 Sanction of the work "Improvements of Tenali - Vellatur R&B 
Road to Penamarru (Via) Ravikampadu from Km 0/000 to 4/000 
in Guntur district" with an estimated cost of Rs.200.00 Lakhs. 

2.14.3 Sanction of (25) revised proposals for repairs/reconstruction of 
R&B roads under STC 2018-19 with an estimated cost of 
Rs.12792.00 lakhs. 

2.14.4 Sanction of road works of 20th& 21 st meetings of Nodal Agency 
under STC, but require modifications in Nomenclature of (1) 
work, revised estimated cost for (4) road works and (2) road 
works are proposed dropping. Accordingly, proposed for 
approval with the revised estimated cost and for deletion under 
STC grants of R&B Department and recommended to Place before 
the State Council for development of SCs & STs for ratification. 

2.14.5 Sanction of (1) Work requiring for Sanction, (2) Works proposed 
for modification of estimated cost and (3) Dropping of the works 
are already approved under STC grants of R&B Department in 
20th& 21 s1 Nodal agency meetings under STC. 

2.14.6 Sanction of "Widening & Strengthening of Rajahmundry­
Maredumilli-Bhadrachalam Road from Km 48/755 to Km 55/700 
at village limits of Rampachodavaram" with an estimated cost of 
RS.450.00 lakhs vide G.O.Rt.No.440, Dt.28.11.2017 duly 
requesting additional amount of Rs.45.00 lakhs. 

2.15.1 MINOR IRRIGATION 
Sanction of Construction & Commissioning of Majjigudem LI 
Scheme on Vamsadhara Left Main Canal in HiramandalamMandal 
of Srikakulam District with an estimated cost of Rs. 976.64 lakhs. 

2.15.2 In supersession of Resolution No. 94/2017 issued in 18th Nodal 
Agency Meeting, the Nodal Agency has agreed proposal for 
revival of 51 No. of LI. Schemes in 4 Merged Mandals of East 
Godavari District with ayacut of 6550acres under STC (earlier 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

Ratified 

38 



TSP) with 10 years maintenance with an estimated cost of 
Rs.3676.66 Lakhs and recommended to place before the State 
Council for Development of SCs & STs for ratification. 

2.15.3 Sanction of (22) new Lift Irrigation Schemes in Srikakulam, 
Vizianagaram, Visakhapatnam and East Godavari districts pending 

Ratified 
Hydrological Clearance with an estimated cost of Rs.11,434. 95 
Lakhs contemplating ayacut of 11 , 181 Acres. 

2.15.4 Sanction of (73) Minor Irrigation works with an estimated cost of 
Ratified 

Rs.1484.56 Lakhs to cover ayacut of 2205 acres. 

2.15.5 Revised administrative cost for construction of Anicut scheme 
across Maderu River near Kirrabu village of RajavommangiMandal 

Ratified 
in East Godavari District with an estimated cost of Rs.4940.00 
lakhs against the earlier approved cost of Rs.3800.00 Lakhs. 

2.15.6 Sanction of Revival of Budawada - 1 LIS in JaggaiahpetaMandal of 
Kris hna District for the stabilization of total ayacut of 531 Acres Ratified 
with an estimated cost of Rs.68.50 lakhs. 

2.15 .7 Sanction of (2) works with an estimated cost of Rs.138. 77 Lakhs 
Ratified 

under STC funds. 

2.15 .8 Sanction of construction/improvement of (61) new checkdams 
with an estimated cost of Rs.709.55 Lakhs and 173 works for 
taking repairs and improvement to the existing checkdams with an Ratified 
estimated cost of Rs.2530.68 Lakhs covering ayacut of 7134 acres 
in agency areas of Paderu. 

2.15.9 Approval for reallocating an amount of Rs. 70.19 Crs to the 
Irrigation Department into HoA "4 700-01-120-11-49-500/201" 
from the following departments as shown below: 

• An amount of Rs.35.00 Crs from the HoA Special 
Development Fund for Welfare and Development Activities Ratified 
(5475-00-796-11-08) of Planning department. 

• An amount of Rs.35.19 Cr from the HoA Strengthening of 
Marketing and Storage Infrastructure in ITDAs (4225-02-
277-11-86-530/531) of Tribal Welfare department. 

2.16.1 INTERMEDIATEEDUCATION : 
Sanction of construction of additional class rooms, compound Ratified 
w alls in (12) Govt.Jr.Colleges in tribal areas . 

2 .16.2 Approval of revised Action Plan for Construction of Additional 
Classrooms, Libraries, LABS and Compound walls in (9) Govt. Jr. 

Ratified 
Colleges in Srikakulam and Visakhapatnam with an estimated cost 
of Rs.1160.50 lakhs. 

2.17.1 TECHNICAL EDUCATION: 
Sanction of revised administrative sanction for establishment of 
Government Residential Polytechnic at Buttayagudem of Ratified 
K. R. Pu ram ITDA in West Godavari District with an estimated cost 
of Rs . 750.00 Lakhs. 

2.17.2 Sanction of revised administrative sanction for construction of 
GMR Polytechnics at Seethampetaand G.L.Puram with an 

Ratified 
estimated cost of Rs .554.10 Lakhs and Rs.493.35 Lakhs 
respectively. 

39 



2.17.3 Sanction of construction of new hostel building at Govt.Model 
Residential Polytechnic (ST), Yetapaka in East Godavari District Ratified 
under HoA "2203-00-796-11-18-310/312". 

2.18.1 EMPLOYMENT AND TRAIN ING: 
Sanction of one new Government Residential ITI for ST s at 

Ratified 
Rampachodavaram, East Godavari under STC with an estimated 
cost of Rs.1136.00 Lakhs (Recurring & Non-recurring). 

2.18.2 Sanction of additional infrastructure in 5 RITls of Seethampeta, 
Bhadragiri, Araku, Chintapalli and K.R.Puram with an estimated Ratified 
cost of Rs.1291.00 Lakhs. 

2.19.1 SPORTS AUTHORITY O F ANDHRA PRADESH : 
Sanction of Construction of Stadiums and sports infrastructure in 

Ratified 
APTW Residential Schools & Ashram Schools and ITDA/ District 
headquarters. 

2 .20.1 RURAL WATER SUPPLY AND SANITATIO N: 
Sanction of augmentation of SVS to ST Colony of Bheemavaram 

Ratified 
GP in NaidupetaMandal of Nellore District with an estimated cost 
of Rs.34.00 lakhs. 

2.20.2 Sanction of (931) Drinking Water Works covering all (931) PC3 
Ratified 

habitations with an estimated cost of Rs.6982.00 lakhs. 

2.20.3 Sanction of augmentation of drinking water to the tribal areas 
covering 2364 ST habitations with an estimated cost of Ratified 
Rs.39850.00 lakhs. 

2.20.4 Sanction of (13) mini water works with an estimated cost of 
Ratified 

Rs.276.00 lakhs. 

2.20.5 Sanction of administrative sanction for providing gap funding of 
Rs.33,16,415/- to settle the pending bill for the work of 

Ratified 
Raghavapatnam and other habitations in RowthulapudiMandal of 
E.G. Distvide Proc. No.G 1/9379/2008, dt. 7.10.2013 . 

2.20.6 Sanction of providing CPWS scheme to Kindangi and other 
habitations in Paderumandal of Visakhapatnam district with an Ratified 
estimated cost of Rs.500.00 Lakhs. 

2.21.1 CULTURE: 
Sanction of Rs.100.00 Lakhs for conducting the State Festival "Sri 
SriSriModakondammaTalliJatara " and allocated additional budget 

Ratified 
by re-appropriating an amount of Rs.25.00 lakhs towards financial 
assistance to birthday celebrations of SantShriSevalalMaharaj and 
Rs .50.00 Lakhs towards "World Aadivasi Day". 

2.21.2 Sanction of additional budget of Rs.14. 75 lakhs to 
GirijanaVidyarthiSamakya for conducting two - day Cultural 

Ratified 
Programmeat Mahati Auditorium, Tirupathi vide G.O.Rt.No.394, 
Dt.01.10.2018. 

2.22 .1 MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION: 
Sanction of works to fill in the infrastructure gaps in Scheduled 
Tribes localities of the 110 with an estimated cost of Rs. 4178 .79 Ratified 
Lakhs. 

40 



2.23.1 GROUND WATER: 
Sanction of additional budget of Rs.52.32 lakhs for clearing Ratified 
pending bills through re-appropriation. 

AGENDA 2: 

RATIFICATION OF ALLOCATIONS UNDER sec & STC FOR 2020-21: 

An amount of Rs.517753. 98 Lakhs have been allocated under STC for the year 2020-21. 
Department wise, budget allocation under STC for the year 2020-21 are as follows: 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

- ""'' ·-.. llfr!!..ler,. '• ai •• ~ .... •• -;! -
Agriculture Department 

Horticulture Department 

Registrar of Co-Operative Societies 

Sericulture Department 

Animal Husbandry Department 

Fisheries Department 

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests 

Higher Education Secretariat 

Collegiate Education Department 

Energy and Infrastructure Secretariat 

Intermediate Education Department 

School Education Department 

Food and Civil Supplies Department 

Medical Education Department 

Public Health and Family Welfare Department 

Family Welfare Department 

Ayurveda, Yoga, Unani, Siddha & 
Homeopathy (AYUSH) Department 

Drugs Control Administration 

Director General & Inspector General of Police 

(Rs. In Lakhs) 

34341. 71 

7555.17 

962.64 

366.62 

459.24 

88.56 

217.98 

3454.71 

265.30 

24200.00 

283 .33 

20805.66 

15600.00 

2725.94 

2200.00 

13485.94 

74.61 

200.82 

0.00 

41 



- -~ ~ :. - - -:lllilil 
,, 

·"@' % fl! I 
""''r•n•i=<i~l!m• •••••••:.illrL 0 t II .. :J:t::Ml'~l'iij 
~ - """' 

Andhra Pradesh Crime Investigation 
56.25 20 Department 

21 Weaker Section Housing 21250.00 

22 Ground Water Department 0.00 

23 Minor Irrigation Department 485.30 

Industries, Commerce and Export Promotion 4616.26 24 Department 

25 
Information Technology, Electronics & 
Communications Secretariat 

1056.60 

26 Labour Department 1441.00 

Municipal Administration and Urban 
2560.99 27 Development Secretariat 

28 Municipal Administration Department 330.00 

29 Planning Secretariat 550.00 

30 Panchayat Raj Department 1238.20 

31 Panchayat Raj Engineering Department 6696.50 

32 Rural Development Department 34087.53 

33 Rural Water Supply Department 9568.48 

34 Land Administration Department 16500.14 

35 
Relief and Disaster Management. 
Commisionerate 

0.01 

36 Skill Development and Training Secretariat 3610.75 

37 Employment and Training Department 829.45 

38 Technical Education Department 451.28 

39 Tribal Welfare Department 247306.97 

Administration, State Roads & Road Safety 
2000.00 40 Works (RSW). ENC (R&B) 

41 Rural Roads, ENC (R&B) 4300.00 

42 Transport, Roads and Buildings Secretariat 0.00 

Persons with Differently Abled and Senior 
193.91 43 Citizens Welfare Department 

42 



Women Development & Child Welfare 
31032.80 44 Department 

45 Cultural Affairs Department 33.33 

46 Sports Authority of Andhra Pradesh (SAAP) 270.00 

47 Youth Services Department 0 .00 

Resolution: The allocation under Scheduled Tribes Component for the year 2020-21 
(Department wise, Scheme wise at Annexure) is ratified by the State Council. 

AGENDA 3: 

REVIEW OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT UNIT FOR NODAL 
DEPARTMENTS: 

ADMIN ISTRATIVE SUPPORT UNIT: 
The proposal for positioning an Administrative Support Unit for effective 

implementation of STC (Earlier TSP) on the lines of Social Welfare Department (sanctioned 
vide G.0.Ms.No.97 Finance (HR.Ill) Department, dated 06.06.2016) was approved by the 
51h State Council dated 22.03.2018 with the following posts. 

Additional Director 

2 Joint Director 

3 Deputy Director 

4 Deputy Executive Engineer (Civil) 

5 Office Superintendent 

6 Senior Assistant 

7 Junior Assistant 

8 Deputy Statistical Officer 

9 Assistant Statistical Officer 

10 Data Processing Assistant (Out Sourcing) 3 

11 Office Subordinate (Out Sourcing) 2 

The proposal is pending for sanction at Government Level as the Finance 
Department requested all the Departments of Secretariat and Head of the Departments to 
defer all such proposals for creation of new posts, up gradation and re-designation of posts 

43 



and confi rming Gazetted status to any category till issue of orders on the recommendation 
of the 11th Pay Revision Commission vide Circular Memo No.Fin.01-62021/21/2018-PC and 
TA. dt.28.02.2018. 

It is required to position the Administrative Unit with the above (14) Posts on par 
with Social Welfare Department as early as possible for effective implementation of STC 
(earlier TSP). 

Resolution: Agreed the proposal with (14) new posts for establishment of 
Administrative Support Unit for effective implementation of STC on the lines of 
Social Welfare Department with a direction to fill all the posts on prorate basis from 
Tribal Welfare and with ITDA employees. 

TECHNICAL & MONITORING SUPPORT UNIT: 

Technical Support Unit, to provide Technical & Monitoring Support for 
implementation of Scheduled Tribes Component. was established in Nodal Department of 
STC (earlier TSP) i.e .. Tribal Welfare department. by engaging the services of M/s. NABARD 
Consultancy Services Pvt. Ltd .. on service outsourcing. The said services completed in the 
month of January. 2018. Since then no other agency was engaged. 

For taking up activities such as analysis of all the schemes taken up under Schedule 
Tribe Component (STC) by the Line Departments. preparation of Annual Reports and work 
plans the Technical and Monitoring Support Unit services are required to the STC and 
permit the department to take up the services of reputed agency on outsourcing basis. 

Resolution: Permitted the department to hire the services from the reputed agency 
on outsourcing basis for establishment of Technical& Monitoring Support unit as per 
norms. 

AGENDA4: 

NEW SCHEMES PROPOSED BY THE DEPARTMENTS IF ANY: 

The following schemes are proposed by the departments with the budget allocation for 
2020-21 : 

(Rs. in Crores) 

JaganannaAmmaVodi 391.42 

2 JaganannaVidyaDeevena 93 .21 

3 JaganannaVasathiDeevena 55.83 

4 YSR Asara 171.46 

44 



~& 
'' -- · ::Ii.~ - .,. 

i!.T'i1t•l••:".irF.ltfi'lil:T;j !_..,r•111T:.lr•1~~- • 1(;,jl 
'¥1 . ' 

5 YSR Cheyutha 202.38 

6 YSR Vahana Mithra 10.00 

7 YSRJaganannaChedodu 2.99 

8 YSR NethannaNestham 1.00 

9 YSR MatsyakaraBharosa 0.45 

10 Financial Assistance to Hawkers 5.00 

11 YSR 9 hours Free Power Supply 220.00 

12 JaganannaGoruMudda 21.83 

13 JaganannaVidyaKanuka 27.32 

14 YSR Bhima 14.41 

15 YSR Interest Free Loans to SHGs 21.56 

16 YSR Pension Kanuka 894.34 

17 YSR GruhaVasathi 165.00 

18 YSR SampoornaPoshana 250.00 
,, 

- £ . . , ... 
~ 

~ 
,, 

mliill 
,. 

,. ;,<dl1 ' " "' i\11 ' 0. 

Resolution: The State Council has approved the above new schemes and directed to 
implement the schemes in a focused manner with transparency and ensure the 
intended benefits reach the ST beneficiaries in time. 

AGENDA4: 

Delegation of the power to the Nodal Agencies to approve the Annual Scheduled Castes Sub 
Plan/ Tribal Sub Plan proposals of the Departments and any new schemes/ works proposed 
by the departments during the year, subject to ratification by the State Council: 

It is proposed that the State Council may delegate the authority to the Nodal Agency 
for giving approval of the action plans and new schemes I works, subject to ratification in 
the subsequent meeting of the State Council. 

Resolution: The State Council for development of SCs & STs has agreed the proposal 
and delegated powers to the Nodal agencies to approve the Annual proposals of the 
departments and new schemes/works proposed by the departmentssubject to 
ratification by the State Council. 

OTHER INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN BY THE STATE COUNCIL: 

The Hon'ble Chief Minister has concluded the Meeting with the following instructions on 
the implementation of Scheduled Tribes Component schemes by various Departments: 

45 



The Hon'ble Minister also stated that YSR Asara and YSR Cheyutha are the new 
schemes to be focussed upon during 2020-21 as they would help the weaker section 
women of SGHs to use the financial assistance being given by the Government in next four 
years as equity (20%) and tie up with banks for additional loans (80°/o) to enhance their 
production, market their products and gain additional income to their families. 
Government is also tying up with agencies like AMUL, H.L.L and ITC to extend this 
marketing support to the SC, ST women beneficiaries of self-help groups. 

Sri Dharmana Krishna Das, Hon'ble Minister for Roads and Buildings, requested that 
a small tribe by name 'YanetiKhond' resides in Srikakulam district, but they are not 
recognised as Scheduled Tribes by the Government, thereby depriving them of the statutory 
benefits that they are eligible for. Hon'ble Chief Minister and Chairperson of the State 
Council requested that their grievance be referred to a committee, to be constituted by the 
Tribal Welfare Department for a detailed study and recommend to the Government the 
steps to be taken the redress the problems. 

The Secretary to the Government Tribal Welfare Department concluded the meeting 
with vote of thanks to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Hon'ble Ministers and Secretaries and 
HODs. 

Sd/ 
CHIEF MINISTER 

&Chairman of State Council 
for Development of SCs & ST s 

46 


